Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

@ Instrukcja obstugi

Zalecenia: + Odkrecanie wzglednie dokrecanie nakretki zamykajgcej odbywa sie bez narzedzi

pomocniczych (recznie).

Dostarczony klucz stuzy tylko - jezeli zajdzie taka potrzeba - lekkiego poluzowania

nakretki zamykajace;.

+ Uktad mechaniczny nalezy regularnie konserwowac

+ Aby zagwarantowa¢ prawidtowe funkcjonowanie czesci ruchomych rury mocujgcej
w dtuzszym okresie czasu drgzek kulowy w trakcie jazdy bez przyczepy powinien
by¢ zdemontowany a otwor zaslepiony korkiem.

+ Jezeli kula ogranicza widocznos$¢ urzedowej tablicy rejestracyjnej wzglednie dziatanie

instalacji o$wietleniowych, to w czasie jazdy bez przyczepy nalezy jg demontowac.

Dragzek kulowy powinien by¢ zawsze nasmarowany

Drgzek kulowy nalezy zawsze (nawet jesli jest zdemontowany) wozi¢ ze soba.

+ Tabliczke informacyjng nalezy naklei¢ w widocznym miejscu wewngtrz bagaznika
wzglednie w miejscu zainstalowania haka holowniczego.

ANHANGEKUPPLUNGEN

Navod k montazi a provozu

Montage- og driftsvejledning
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Notice de montage et d’utilisation
Asennus- ja kayttéohjeet

Installation and Operating Instructions

Odnyieg TOTTOUETNONG KAl AgITOupyiag

. . . Istruzioni di montaggio e per l'uso
Montaz i demontaz drazka

kulowego

Naznaczenie (czerwony pierscien)

Sprezyna ramieniowa Monterings- og bruksanvisning

Demontaz drazka kulowego Montage- en gebruikshandleiding
1.) Wyciggna¢ sprezyng ramieniowg z otworu
zabezpieczajgcego.

Monterings- och bruksanvisning

6060000600600

2.) Zwolni¢ nakretke zamykajaca poprzez obracanie w
"lewa” strone az do zetknigcia z pierscieniem Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacji
oporowym.
Nakretka zamykajaca z pierscieniem 3.) Wyciggna¢ drgzek kulowy.
dociskowym o przekroju stozkowym 4.) Wcisng¢ korek zaslepiajacy i zacisng¢ poprzez

i 1 & =11 i ” ti]
Pierécien oporowy obracanie nakretki za$lepiajgcej w ”prawg” strone.

Montaz drazka kulowego

1.) Zwolni¢ nakretke zamykajacg poprzez obracanie w

”lewa” strone az do zetknigcia z pierscieniem

oporowym i wyciagng¢ korek zaslepiajacy.

Wsung¢ drgzek kulowy do rury mocujgcej do oporu.

Naznaczenie w postaci czerwonego pierscienia

nie moze wystawac z rury.

Zakreci¢ nakretkg zamykajgcg poprzez obracanie

w ”prawg” strone.

Nakretke zamykajaca nalezy wkrecic¢ tak daleko aby

) mozna byto bez problemu wsung¢ sprgzyne

Rura mocujaca ramieniowa do otworu zabezpieczajgcego
- znajdujgcego si¢ bezposrednio przed nakretka

zamykajaca i przesungg jg przez rure mocujacy i

drazek kulowy (patrz szkic).

Mocowanie Sprezyna ramieniowa

N

w

aznaczenie
(czerwony pierscien)

Otwor zabezpieczajgcy
dla przepuszczenia
sprezyny ramieniowej Drazek kulowy

Tylko w takim ustawieniu zapewnione jest przepisowe
zablokowanie drazka kulowego a tym samym
mozliwo$¢ jego uzytkowania.

Jesli nie mozna przetkng¢ sprezyny ramieniowej w
catosci przez otwor zabezpieczajgcy to oznacza to,
ze drgzek kulowy nie zostat przepisowo zablokowany
iw zwiazku z niebezpieczenstwem wypadku nie moze
by¢ pod zadnym pozorem uzywany.

W celu stwierdzenia przyczyny i usunigcia
ewentualnych usterek nalezy zwr6ci¢ sie do

odpowiedniego warsztatu specjalistycznego. .
344031691 101 - 20/02 % Seat Ibiza 2000 =

52 1




Lieferumfang der
Anhédngevorrichtung

@ Objem dodani tazného zafizeni

Anhangertrekkets
leveringsomfang

G Volumen de suministro del enganche

Piéces comprises dans la fourniture
de I'attelage

@ Vetokoukun toimituksen sisalto
@ Scope of delivery of towing hitch

MepiexOUEVO TOU TTAKETOU TG
o@aIpIKNG KEQAANg {eUENG e
oTAPIYUA

0 Dotazione del gancio di traino
o Leveringsomfang for tilhengerfestet
@ Leveringsomvang trekhaak

e Dragkrokens leveransspecifikation

Zakres dostawy haka
holowniczego

2 1x
3 1x
4 1x
5 1x
6 1x

7 1x = ==

5| 1x T

9| 2x %%

2
0] 1x 0 //
7
1| 1x @ M12x85 (10.9)
12| ex &7 M10x40(109)
3] 2 & M10x25 (10.9)
14| 2x o4 M8x20 (8.8)
15| 1x ©) 13x24x2,5
16 | 6x 10,5x30x3
17 | 4x 10,5x21x2
18] 4x ® 84
9] 1x M12 (10)
20| 2x M10 (10)
20| 2 M8 (8)
ERe
| ——

23| 1x ((.
24 1x
25 1x

L PL

1.) Zdemontowac tylny zderzak, oktadzing podwozia i odbojnice. Ta odbojnica i nalezace
do niej Sruby mocujgce nie bedg wiecej potrzebne.

2.) Wycig¢ zatgczony szablon dla odpowiedniego typu pojazdu i zgodnie z danymi wiozy¢
godozderzaka (patrz szkic X).Zaznaczy¢iwycig¢ czes¢ zgodnie zksztattem szablonu.

3.) Poluzowa¢ urzgdzenie spalinowe i blache przeciwciepling i przesung¢ je jak najdalej w
prawo.

4.) WyjaC czarng, zatyczke z prawej podtuznicy.

5.) Zdjg¢ zabezpieczenie podwozia z podtuznic w miejscu przylegania blach
wzmachiajgcych. Stosowac blachy wzmacniajgce jako szablony. (Dotyczy tylko nowych
modeli z nisko wiszgcg tabliczka).

6.) Wsung¢ lewg i prawg blache wzmacniajgca pod pojazd tak, aby tylne otwory podtézne
pokrywaty sie z otworami pojazdu. Zaznaczy¢ przednie otwory i w tych miejscach
wierci¢ ze @ 13 mm. W razie potrzeby zaznaczy¢ otwory po lewej stronie blachy tylnego
pasa i w tych miejscach wierci¢ ze @ 10 mm.

(Dotyczy tylko nowych modeli z nisko wiszacg tabliczka).

7.) Pokry¢ odstoniete czesci nadwozia gruntem cynkowym.

8.) 0Od tytu wtozy¢ naktadki po lewej i po prawej stronie do podtuznic. (Dotyczy tylko
nowych modeli z nisko wiszacg tabliczkg).

9.) Za pomocg zatgczonych podktadek i $rub szesciokgtnych M10x40 wstepnie
zamontowac blachy wzmacniajgce. Przy tym Sruby przykrecic¢ reka, aby jeszcze byto
mozliwe wyregulowanie blach wzmacniajgcych. Przykreci¢ lewe wzmocnienie do
blachy tylnego pasa za pomoca $rub szeséciokgtnych M 8x20, podktadek 8,4 i nakretek
szesciokatnych M 8. (Dotyczy tylko nowych modeli z nisko wiszgcg, tabliczka).

10.) Wsung¢ czes$¢ podstawowg haka holowniczego do podtuznic pojazdu, aby otwory
podtuzne blach wzmacniajagcych, otwory podfuzne nadwozia i otwory haka
holowniczego pokrywaty sie. Potozy¢ naktadki na boczne czesci haka holowniczego
tak, aby nakretki zgrzewane pokrywaty sie z otworami. Recznie przykreci¢c hak
holowniczy za pomocg zatgczonych podktadek i Srub szesciokgtnych. Ustawi¢ czes¢
podstawowg haka holowniczego tak, aby nos$nik poprzeczny byt rownolegty do tyfu
pojazdu.

Mocno dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki. Moment dokrecania dla $rub szesciokgtnych

M 8 wynosi 20+5Nm, dla nakretek szesciokatnych M 10 40+5Nm, dla $rub

szesciokatnych M 10 55+5Nm. Sprawdzi¢c momenty dokrecania najwczesniej po

15 minutach i w razie potrzeby je dostosowac.

12.) Od tytu luzno zatozy¢ zderzak.

13.) Zamontowac¢ rure mocujgcg miedzy blachami tgczacymi za pomocg, $ruby M12x85,
podktadki 13x24x2,5i nakretkiM12 oraz sSrub M10x25, podktadek 10,5x21x2 i nakretek
M10. Przy tym zgodnie ze szkicem po lewej stronie przymocowaé¢ uchwyt gniazdka za
pomoca, $ruby szesciokgtnej M12. Moment dokrecania $ruby M12 wynosi 95+10
Nm, moment dokrgcania $rub M10 wynosi 55+5 Nm. Sprawdzi¢ momenty
dokrecania najwczesniej po 15 minutach i w razie potrzeby je dostosowac.

14.) Zamontowac¢ blache przeciwcieplng i urzgdzenie spalinowe.

15.) Przymocowac¢ oktadzing podwozia i tylny zderzak.

Instrukcja montazu:

11.

~

Zastrzega sie mozliwos¢ wprowadzania zmian.

51



Haki Holownicze ve: wyposazenia elektrycznego
Producent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG

Nr zamowieniowy firmy Westfalia: 344 031

Numer zezwolenia wedtug wytycznych 94/20/EG: e13 00-0328

Klasa: A50-X Typ: 344 019

Dane techniczne: maksymalna warto$¢ D: 6,1 kN
maksymalne obcigzenie podparciowe: 75 kg

Zakres stosowania: Producent samochodu: Seat
Model: Ibiza 2000 =

Zalecenia ogdlne:

Informacjami miarodajnymi odnos$nie jazdy sg dane podawane przez producenta
samochodu wzglednie obcigzenie przyczepowe i obcigzenie podparciowe, przy czym
wartosci parametréw haka holowniczego nie mogg, zosta¢ przekroczone.

Wz6r do obliczania wartosci D:

Obcigzenie przyczepowe [kg] x ciezar catkowity samochodu [kg] . 9,81
Obcigzenie przyczepowe [kg] + ciezar catkowity samochodu [kg] =~ 1000

=D [kN]

Hak holowniczy stuzy do holowania przyczep wyposazonych w pociggowe sprzegta kulowe
oraz do eksploatacji z przyczepami cigzarowymi, ktore sg dopuszczone do zamontowania
sprzegta kulowego. Zakazane jest stosowanie innego rodzaju sprzegiet. Jazda musi by¢
dostosowana do warunkéw drogowych. W czasie holowania przyczepy zmieniaja, sie
parametry jazdy samochodu. Nalezy przestrzegac¢ zalecen zawartych w instrukcji
eksploatacji samochodu, dostarczonej przez producenta.

Podane przez producenta pojazdu punkty mocowania, ktore posiadajg seryjne
dopuszczenie, sg zachowane.

Nalezy przestrzega¢ narodowych wytycznych dotyczgcych potwierdzenia
zamontowan.

Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentow
samochodu.

Zalecenia dotyczace montazu:

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wptywajgcym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze
zosta¢ zainstalowany wytgcznie przez personel wyspecjalizowany.
Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego.
Prowadzi to do wygasnigcia dopuszczenia do stosowania.

W przypadku obecnosci masy izolacyjnej wzglednie ostony podwozia w migjscu
przylegania haka holowniczego nalezy jg usung€. Nieostonigte miejsca karoserii jak rowniez
wywiercone otwory nalezy pomalowac farbg antykorozyjng.

Zalecenia dotyczace eksploatacii:

Wszystkie $ruby mocujgce haka holowniczego nalezy dokreci¢ po przejechaniu ok. 1000 km z
przyczepa,

Kule sprzegta nalezy utrzymywac w czystosci i smarowac. W przypadku stosowania
urzadzen stabilizacyjnych, jak np. system “SSK” firmy Westfalia, kula sprzegta nie moze by¢
nasmarowana. Nalezy stosowa¢ zalecenia zawarte w odnosnych instrukcjach eksploatacji.
Jezeli w dowolnym miejscu $rednica kuli sprzegta bedzie wynosita 49,0 mm lub mniej hak
holowniczy nie moze by¢ uzywany ze wzgledéw bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego waga pustego samochodu zwigksza sie o 18,4 kg.

50

60660 60600600

Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfange Anhdangevorrichtung
Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zafrizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anhangertrakket
Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche
Pieces de rechange disponibles pour I’attelage
Vetokoukun toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available spare parts for towing hitch

KoardAoyog TV S10UECTHWY AVTOAAAKTIKMV TNG O@AIPIKAG KEQAARG {eUENG pE
oTAPIYpA

Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino
Reservedeler for tilhengerfestet som kan leveres
Leverbare reserve-onderdelen t.b.v. trekhaak
Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

Zakres dostarczanych czesci zamiennych haka holowniczego

944 031 650 001
3,9 11-22

944 031 650 002
3-9,11-22

944 031 601 001
2,11,13, 15,17,
19, 20, 22, 25

903 011 630 108 903 062 622 102
23 24



Bruksanvisning e

Anvisningar: + Lasmuttrarna skall lossas och dras at utan hjalpmedel (fér hand).
» Den medlevererade nyckeln ar endast till for att géra det lattare att lossa lasmuttern,
om sa behovs.
+ Det ar viktigt att man underhaller mekaniken regelbundet.
» For att kunna garantera, att hallarrérets rérliga delar fungerar under lang tid, bér man
alltid demontera kulstangen och sétta férslutningspluggen pa plats, nar man koér utan
@ slap.
* Inskranker kulan pa nummerplatens synlighet resp belysnings-anordningarna, maste
kulan demonteras vid kérning utan slapvagn.
+ Satt alltid tillbaka kulstangen val infettad.
» Man skall alltid ha med sig kulstangen i fordonet, dven nar den &r demonterad.
» Hanvisningsskylten skall klistras fast pa en val synlig plats pa bagagerummets insida
eller inom omradet dar slapvagnskopplingen ar monterad.

10,5x21x2

10,5x21x2

N
M10x25-5

10,5x21x2

S M12

13x24x2,5

markering (réd) Demontering och montering

S-M10

oS

sakringsfjader-

Demontering av kulstangen

1.) Drag utséakringsfjadern urlasningshalet.

2) Lossa lasmuttern genom att vrida den at
"vanster" tillanslaget.

3.) Dragutkulstangen.

4.) Tryckin forslutningspluggen genom att vrida
den at"héger" till

ML 2x85

lasmutter med

konisk tryckring . N
Montering av kulstangen

1.) Lossa lasmuttern genom att vrida den ar
"vanster" till anslaget och tag ut férslutning-
pluggen.

2.) Sattinkulstangentillanslagetihallarréret. Den
réda, ringformade markeringen far inte
langre synas.

3.) Drag at lasmuttern genom att vrida den at
"héger".

markering (r6d) Man maste harvid kunna skruva upp lasmuttern

kulstang sa pass mycket, att sékringsfjadern gar att

stickaigenom lasningshalet (alldeles framfér
lasmuttern) samt hallarréret och
kulstangen (se bilden).

anlaggningsbricka

hallare sakringsfjader

10,5x30x3

w
E’
M10x40

kalotter

10,5x30x3

e

forslutningsplugg

Endastnardetta arkorrekt gjort, arkulstangen
lastenligt foreskrift och far darefter anvandas.

5x30x3
M10x40
g
M10x40

10,

Om séakringsfijadern inte helt och hallet
kunnat stickas igenom lasningshalet, sa ar
kulstangen inte last enligt féreskrift och far pa
grund av olycksrisken painga villkoranvéandas.

>
g

M10x40

10,5x30x3

5x30x3”

10,

For att faststdlla och atgarda en eventuell
skada, skall man uppsdka en lamplig
fackverstad.

g
M10x40

10,5x30x3 —<

49



Monteringsanvisning:

1)

2)

10.)

48

Demontera den bakre stétfangaren, undergolvsbekladnaden och kollisionsdamparen. Denna
kollisionsdampare, inklusive de fyra fastsattningsskruvarna, behévs inte Iangre.

Skar ut den medlevererade schablonen foér den passande biltypen och lagg den enligt de
angivna uppgifternai stétfangaren (Bild X). Markera konturen och skar ut utskarningen.
Lossa avgassystemet och varmeskyddsplaten och tryck dem bada sa langt at héger som
majligt.

Tagutden svartaforslutningspluggen urden hégralangsbalken.

Runt omkring férstarkningsbitarna skall undergolvets skydd tas bort vid ramsidobalkarna.
Anvand forstarkningsbitarnasom mallar (galler bara fér nyare modeller med skylt som befinner
sig lagt nede).

Hall upp vanster och hoger forstarkningsbit under bilen pa sa satt att de bakre avianga halen
passar 6ver bilens hal. Markera dar de framre halen skall vara och borra med @ 13 mm.
Markera &ven for halen pa vanster sida i den bakre karosseriplaten och borramed @ 10 mm
(galler bara for nyare modeller med skylt som befinner sig l1agt nede).

Bestryk de blanka karosseridelarna med grundfarg som innehaller zink.

Lagg in skenorna i vanster och hoger ramsidobalk bakifran (galler bara fér nyare modeller
med skylt som befinner sig Iagt nede).

Foérmontera forstarkningsbitarna tillsammans med medféljande brickor och sexkantskruvar
M10x40 ochdrag atendast med handen sa att férstarkningsbitarnafortfarande garattjustera.
Skruva ihop den vanstra forstarkningen med den bakre karosseriplaten medels
sexkantskruvarna M 8x20, brickorna 8,4 och sexkantmuttrarna M 8 (géaller bara fér nyare
modeller med skylt som befinner sig lagt nede).

Skjutin dragkrok i bilens langsbalkar och placera forstarkningsplatens langhal, karosseriets
langhal och borrhalen i dragkrok s att de tacker varandra.

Lagg skenorna pa dragkrokens sidodelar sa att de pasvetsade muttrarna passar under de
borrade halen.

Skruvafastdragkrok fér hand, med de medlevererade brickorna och sexkantskruvarna. Rikta
dragkrok s3, att tvarbalken ligger parallellt med bilens bakparti.

Drag atalla skruvaroch muttrar. Atdragningsmomentet fér sexkantskruvarna M8 uppgartill 20
+5Nm, sexkantmuttrarna M10 uppgartill 40 + 5 Nm och sexkantskruvarna M10 uppgartill 55
+5Nm. Kontrollera atdragningsmomenten tidigast efter 15 minuter och korrigera vid behov.
Satt fast stotfangaren 16st bakifran.

Montera fastréret medels skruven M12x85, brickan 13x24x2,5 och muttern M12, samt
skruvarna M10x25, brickorna 10,5x21x2 och muttrarna M10 mellan fastplatarna. Fast
samtidigt hallaren for stickdosan pa vanster sida med hjalp av sexkantsskruven M12 enligt
figuren. Atdragningsmomentet for skruv M12 &r 95+10 Nm och fér skruv M10 &r 55+5 Nm.
Vanta i minst 15 minuter och kontrollera atdragningsmomenten igen.

Montera varmeskyddsplaten och avgassystemet.

Sattfast undergolvsbekladnaden och den bakre stétfangaren.

Med férbehall fér andringar.

FIN -
GB-
GR-

NL -

P-
PL -

Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Volny prostor ve smyslu P¥ilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice &. 94/20/EG musi byt zaruen.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/
20/CE.

Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EG must be guaranteed.

Mpétrel va eEao@aAigeTal 0 EAeUBEPOG XWPOG TUNPWVA PE To TTapdpTnua VII, eikdva 30 Tng Odnyiag 94/
20/EOK.

Biztositani kell a 94/20/EK iranyelv szerinti, VIl. szamu fliggelék 30. abraban jelolt szabad teret.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VII, avbilding 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte conform supplement VI, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden
genomen.

Garantir a zona livre, conforme Anexo VI, grafico 30 da Norma 94/20/CE.

Nalezy zagwarantowa¢ przestrzen swobodng wed+tug zatacznika VII, ilustracja 30 wytycznej 94/20/EG .
Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

SLO - Zagotoviti zragnost po priklopu VI, slika 30, smernice 94/20/EG .

SK -
TR-

Volny priestor v zmysle Prilohy VII, obr. 30 Smernice &. 94/20/EG musi byt’ zaru&eny.
94/20/EG Yonetmeligi, Ek VII, Resim 30'da belirtilen serbest alan bsrakilmamidir.

mn

L/ | max. 100 i __t

tné hmotnosti vozidla

przy dopuszczalnym cigzarze catkowitym pojazdu

0 o
[ ©
=y %E _8 o
o] S8 w8 5
N S$So 299 £ ©
< 05 koS Q °
© >8 ZS0g O o
L oz § 2298 > N
93¢ £E£0T 229° N
D o 3 x X o O [ >
%m Leo Sgpae <o =
g < 2 @ c o 17
2 28058 28g2.,§582 33
B P 5 © > 8= FEEX S g S e e
. . = 8 —DtmuQEa).._,_c -NE =
g in. 65 = 3 %szONmzﬁo xog»gj
= [0 T = Q0 © O = S =
S5EO0SPETgBoBSTR2ZEE
- ( = 2 ‘ogmgﬂro_zgmt JN =0
A Yy E5o 08S oo OECSRTS
sB8c5ofete85caEoeg§
T T >38cc-58a28825a83
Y F A & O5332E8092EL 858228
= EExE -—~SSEESOL-B5NEGE =
= § csEa8sooE 300w e w2z S
= 2800 T 2080988008 5T 5
E [=1 7Y >‘-'!/JC;|— n =29 c X3
A § 852929 -EEQPREEE5525 8
:mmxmo>cw=3o_&mg_ S 8 x
| 553823833 cEST0oD58D E
5 A NSO c5c8 - 525 2ERFE0C%
15 A 86038 -0C%gp=clocc@®
ook £0>00a8aTE®>sma>00a0>aadk
|-
\
o oo ' ' o'
XN 20 ', P a¥e
oowWLLOOTr_=z annw
—
\:
'
N
@3’ A




D rag krO k utan El-sats e

Tillverkare: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia best.-nr: 344 031
Tillstandsnummer enligt Riktlinje 94/20/EG: e13 00-0328

Klass: A50-X Typ: 344 019

Tekniska data: maximaltD-varde: 6,1 kN

maximaltstodlast: 75 kg

Anvidndningsomrade: Fordonstillverkare: Seat
Modell: Ibiza 2000 =

Allméanna anvisningar:

Normgivande for kérningen ar tillverkarens uppgifter betraffande slapvagnslast och
stodlast, varvid vardena for dragkroken inte far dverskridas.

Formel for faststallning av D-vardet:

sldpvagnslast [kg] x bilens totalvikt [kg] X 9,81 _ D kN
STApvagnsiast [kg] + bilens totalvikt [kg] X 1000 ~ D kNI

Dragkroken anvands for att dra slapvagnar, vilka ar utrustade med dragkulskopplingar samt fér
anvandning av lasthallare (exempelvis fastsattning av cykelstall), som ar tillatna fér montering pa
dragkroken. All annan anvandning ar férbjuden. Anvandningen maste anpassas till
vagforhallandena. Vid koérning med slap forandras bilens koregenskaper. Beakta
fordonstillverkarens bruksanvisning.

De av fordonstillverkaren tillatna standard-fastsattningspunkterna har féljts.
Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.
Denna monterings- och bruksanvisning skall bifogas till fordonshandlingarna.

Monteringsanvisningar:

Dragkroken &r en sékerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal.

Det ar forbjudet att géra andringar resp ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att
drifttillstandet dras in.

Tag bort isoleringsmassan resp underplatens skyddbeldaggning (om sadan finns) fran
bilen i omradet kring dragkrokens anliggningsytor. Ytbehandla blanka karosseridelar samt
borrhalen med rostskyddsfarg.

Driftanvisningar:

Efterdrag dragkrokens samtliga fastsattningsskruvar annu en gang efter ca 1000 slapvagns-km
med de féreskrivna atdragningsmomenten.

Dragkroken skall hallas ren och fettas in. Anvander man sakerhetskoppling, exempelvis Westfa-
lia "SSK” maste kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett. Beakta anvisningarna i respektive
bruksanvisning.

Da kopplingskulans diameter pa nagot stalle ar 49.0 mm eller mindre, far dragkroken av
sakerhetsskal inte langre anvandas.

Bilens tomvikt 6kas med ca 18,4 kg efter monteringen av dragkroken.

47



@ Bedieningshandleiding

Opmerking: * De opsluitmoer dient zonder gebruik van hulpgereedschap (met de hand) te worden
losgedraaid en vastgezet.

* De meegeleverde sleutel dient uitsluitend - indien vereist - ter vergemakkelijking van het
losdraaien van de opsluitmoer.
Zorg voor geregeld onderhoud van het mechanisme.
Om de goede werking van de bewegende delen van de opnamebuis ook op lange termijn
te garanderen, dient voor het rijden zonder aanhangwagen de kogelstang steeds te
worden gedemonteerd en de afsluitplug ingezet.
« Indien door de kogel het zicht op het officiéle kenteken c.q. de verlichtingselementen
belemmerd wordt, moet deze voor het rijden zonder aanhangwagen gedemonteerd
worden.
De kogelstang steeds in ingevette toestand inzetten.
De kogelstang dient (ook ingedemonteerde toestand) steeds in het voertuig aanwezig te zijn.
Het instructieplaatje op een goed zichtbare plaats aan de binnenzijde van de bagege-
ruimte c.q. nabij de trekhaak vastplakken.

Markering (rood)
Splitveer

Demontage en montage van de kogelstang

Demontage van de kogelstang

1.) De splitveer uit de borgboring trekken.

2.) De opsluitmoer losnemen door deze "links-
om" tot tegen de aanslagring aan te draaien.

3.) De kogelstang uittrekken.

4.) De afsluitplug indrukken en de opsluitmoer
vastzetten door deze "rechtsom™ te draaien.

Opsluitmoer met
konische drukring
Aanslagring

Montage van de kogelstang
1.) De opsluitmoer losnemen door deze "links-
om" tottegen de aanslagring aante draaien, en
de afsluitplug uittrekken.
De kogelstang tot tegen de aanslag in de op-
namebuis inzetten, de rode ringvormige
markering mag nu niet meer zichtbaar zijn.
3.) De opsluitmoer vastzetten door deze "rechts-
om" te draaien.
De opsluitmoer moet hierbij zover kunnen wor-
den opgeschroefd dat de splitveer zonder
Markering (rood) problemen door de borgboring (direct voér de
Kogelstang opsluitmoer), door de opnamebuis en de
kogelstang kan worden gestoken (zie teke-
ning).

N
~

Borgboring t.b.v.
splitveer

Afsluitplug Pas als dit verzekerd is, is de kogelstang vol-

gens voorschrift vergrendeld en mag de trek-
‘ haak vervolgens gebruikt worden.
~(H

Indien de splitveer niet volledig door de borg-
boring kan worden gestoken, is de kogelstang
niet volgens voorschrift vergrendeld. In dit ge-
val mag de trekhaak op grond van het hierbij
bestaande ongevallenrisico onder geen
voorwaarde gebruikt worden.

Opsluitmoer

Voor het vaststellen en verhelpen van even-
tuéle schade gelieve u een deskundige werk-
plaats op te zoeken.

46

An hé n geVO rri Chtu n g (Kupplungskugel mit Halterung) Q

ohne Elektrosatz
Hersteller: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 344 031

Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: e13 00-0328

Klasse: A50-X Typ: 344 019

Technische Daten: maximaler D-Wert: 6,1 kN
maximale Stutzlast: 75 kg

Verwendungsbereich: Fahrzeughersteller: Seat
Modell: Ibiza 2000 =

Allgemeine Hinweise:
Furden Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhdngelast und Stutzlast
maRgebend, wobeidie Werte der Anhangevorrichtung nicht tiberschritten werden diirfen.

. . . Anhéngelast [kg] x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] = 9,81 _
Formel fur D-Wert-Ermittiung: ;oo olast [kg] + Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] 1000  © KNI

Die Anhangevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen
ausgeristet sind und zum Betrieb von Lastentragern, welche fur die Montage auf der Kupplungs-
kugel zugelassen sind. Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten. Der Betrieb mull den Stralen-
verhaltnissen angepal’t erfolgen. Beim Betrieb verandern sich die Fahreigenschaften des
Fahrzeuges. Die Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers ist zu beachten.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien Giber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz. - Papieren beizufiigen.

Montagehinweise:

Die Anhangevorrichtung ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden.
Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhéngevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie filhren zum
Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. -falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen
der Anhangevorrichtung entfernen. Blanke Karosseriestellen sowie Bohrungen mit Rostschutz-
farbe versiegeln.

Betriebshinweise:

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der Anhangevorrichtung nach ca. 1000 Anhanger-km mitden
vorgeschriebenen Anziehdrehmomenten nochmals nachziehen.

Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten. Werden jedoch Spurstabilisierungs-
einrichtungen, wie z.B. die Westfalia "SSK" benutzt, mu3 die Kupplungskugel fettfrei sein. Die
Hinweise in den jeweiligen Betriebsanleitungen beachten.

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle ein Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 49,0 mm oder kleiner
erreichtist, darfdie Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehrbenutzt werden.

Das Leergewicht des Fahrzeuges erhéht sich nach Montage der Anhédngevorrichtungum 18,4 kg.



Montageanleitung:

10.)

11.)

Demontieren Sie den hinteren Stol3fanger, die Unterbodenverkleidung und den Pralldampfer.
Dieser Pralldampfer wird inklusive der vier Befestigungsschrauben nicht mehr benétigt.
Schneiden Sie die beigefuigte Schablone firden passenden Fahrzeugtyp aus und legen Sie
sie gemaR dergemachten Angabenin den StoR3fanger (s. Skizze X). Zeichnen Sie die Kontur
nach und schneiden Sie den Ausschnitt aus.

Lésen Sie die Abgasanlage und das Warmeschutzblech und driicken Sie beides so weit wie
maoglich nachrechts.

Nehmen Sie den schwarzen VerschluBstopfen aus dem rechten Langstrager heraus.
Entfernen Sie im Anlagebereich der Verstarkungsbleche den Unterbodenschutz an den
Langstragern. Benutzen Sie die Verstarkungsbleche als Schablonen. (Nur neue Modelle mit
tiefhangendem Schild).

Halten Sie das linke und rechte Verstarkungsblech so unter das Fahrzeug, daR die hinteren
Langlécher mit denen am Fahrzeug deckungsgleich liegen. Markieren Sie die vorderen
Bohrungen und bohren Sie an diesen Stellen mit @ 13 mm. Markieren Sie gegebenfalls auf
der linken Seite die Bohrungen im HeckabschluRblech und bohren Sie an diesen Stellen mit
210 mm.

(Nur neue Modelle mit tief hangendem Schild).

Behandeln Sie die blanken Karosserieteile mit zinkhaltiger Grundierung.

Legen Sie die Laschen links und rechts von hinten in die Langstragerein. (Nur neue Modelle
mit tief hangendem Schild).

Montieren Sie die Verstarkungsbleche mit den beigefiigten Scheiben und Sechskant-
schrauben M10x40 vor und ziehen Sie die Schrauben handfestan, sodaR die Verstarkungs-
blechejustierbarbleiben. Verschrauben Sie die linke Verstarkung am HeckabschluRblech mit
den Sechskantschrauben M 8x20, den Scheiben 8,4 und den Sechskantmuttern M 8. (Nur
neue Modelle mit tief hdngendem Schild).

Schieben Sie das KmH-Grundteil in die Langstrager des Fahrzeugs und bringen Sie die
Langloécher der Verstarkungsbleche, die Langlécher der Karosserie und die Bohrungen der
KmH zur Deckung. Legen Sie die Laschen auf die Seitenteile der KmH, so daR die
Schweimuttern mit den Bohrungen deckungsgleich sind. Schrauben Sie die KmH mit den
beigefiigten Scheiben und Sechskantschrauben handfestan. Richten Sie das KmH-Grundteil
so aus, dald der Quertrager parallel zum Heck des Fahrzeugs liegt.

Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben und Muttern festan. Das Anzugsdrehmoment fiir die Sechskant-
schrauben M 8 betragt 20+5Nm, das der Sechskantmuttern M 10 betragt 40+5Nm, das der
Sechskantschrauben M 10 betragt 55+5Nm. Uberprifen Sie die Anzugsdrehmomente nach
frihestens 15 Minuten und korrigieren Sie sie gegebenenfalls.

Stecken Sie den StoRfanger lose von hinten auf.

Montieren Sie das Aufnahmerohr mitder Schraube M12x85, der Scheibe 13x24x2,5 und der
Mutter M12, sowie den Schrauben M10x25, den Scheiben 10,5x21x2 und den Muttern M10
zwischen die Verbindungsbleche. Befestigen Sie hierbei den Steckdosenhalter aufderlinken
Seite mitder Sechskantschraube M12 gem. Skizze. Die Anzugsdrehmomente der Schraube
M12 betragt 95+10 Nm, das der Schrauben M10 betragt 55+5 Nm. Uberpriifen Sie die
Anzugsdrehmomente nach friihestens 15 Minuten und korrigieren Sie sie gegebenfalls.
Montieren Sie das Warmeschutzblech und die Abgasanlage.

Befestigen Sie die Unterbodenverkleidung und den hinteren Sto3fanger.

Anderungen vorbehalten.

INL

Montagehandleiding:

10.)

11))

Achterbumper, schokdemper en bodemplaat verwijderen. Schokdemper is met de vier
bevestigingsbouten niet meer nodig.

De meegeleverde mal voor het betreffende voertuigtype uitknippen en deze volgens de
aanwijzingen in de bumper leggen (Tek. X). De omtrek aftekenen en de opening uitsnijden.
Uitlaaten warmte-isolatieplaat losmaken en beide zo vermogelijk naar rechts drukken.
Zwarte afsluitstop uit de rechter langsdrager nemen.

Verwijder bij de aanzetplaats van de verstevigingsplaten de beschermende laag aan de
langsliggers. Gebruik de verstevigingsplaten als sjabloon. (Alleen nieuwe modellen met
laaghangende plaat.)

Houd delinker-enrechter verstevigingsplaat zo onder hetvoertuig dat de achterste slobgaten
precies op de gaten van het voertuig liggen. Merk de voorste boringen en boor op deze
plaatsen met @ 13 mm. Merk eventueel aan de linkerkant de boringen in de achterwiel-
beschermer en boor op deze plaatsen met @ 10 mm.

(Alleen nieuwe modellen metlaaghangende plaat.)

Behandel de blanke carosseriedelen met een zinkhoudende grondverf.
Legdelasplatenlinks enrechts van achterenin de langsliggers. (Alleen nieuwe modellen met
laaghangende plaat.)

Monteer de verstevigingsplaten met de bijgeleverde drukplaatjes en zeskantschroeven
M10x40 en draaide schroeven metde hand vast. Draai ze zodanig vastdat de verstevigings-
platen nog bijgesteld kunnen worden. Schroef de linker versteviging op de achterwiel-
beschermer metde zeskantschroeven M 8x20, de drukplaatjes 8,4 en de zeskantmoeren M
8. (Alleen nieuwe modellen met laaghangende plaat.)

Schuif het basiselement van de trekhaak in de langsdrager van het voertuigen laat de
slobgaten vande versterkingsplaten, de slobgaten van de carosserie ende boorgaten vande
trekhaak elkaar dekken.

Leg de lasplaten zo op de zijdelen van de KmH dat de lasmoeren precies op de boringen
liggen.

Schroef de trekhaak met de bijbehorende onderlegringen en zeskantbouten handvast. Het
basiselement van de trekhaak zo richten, dat de dwarsdrager evenwijdig met de achterkant
van hetvoertuig loopt.

Haal alle bouten en moeren vast aan. Het aanhaalmoment voor de zeskantbouten M 8
bedraagt20+5Nm, hetaanhaalmomentvoor de zeskantmoeren M 10 bedraagt40+5 Nm, het
aanhaalmoment voor de zeskantbouten M 10 bedraagt 55+5 Nm. Controleer de
aanhaalmomenten na minstens 15 minuten en corrigeer indien nodig.

Breng achterkant bumper voorzichtig op zijn plaats.

De opnamebuis met de bout M 12 x 85, de onderlegring 13 x 24 x 2,5 en de moer M 12
alsmede de boutenM 10x 25, de onderlegringen 10,5 x21x 2endemoerenM 10tussende
verbindingsplaten monteren. Hierbij de contactdooshouder, zoals in de tekening
aangegeven, aande linkerzijde metde zeskantbout M 12 bevestigen. Hetaanhaalkoppel van
de bout M 12 bedraagt 95 + 10 Nm en dat van de bouten M 10 bedraagt 55 + 5 Nm. De
aanhaalkoppels op zijn vroegst na 15 minuten en controleren en indien vereist corrigeren.
Monteer de warmte-isolatieplaat en de uitlaat.

Bevestig de bodemplaat en de achterbumper.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

45



@ Tre kh dd k zonder elektrische uitrusting

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia-bestelnr.: 344 031
Goedkeurnummervlgs. richtlijn 94/20/EG: e13 00-0328
Klasse: A50-X Type: 344 019
Technische gegevens: maximale D-waarde: 6,1 kN
maximale kogeldruk: 75 kg

Toepassing: Voertuigfabrikant:  Seat
Model: Ibiza 2000 =

Algemene aanwijzingen:
Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant m.b.t. tot
getrokken gewicht en kogeldruk bindend; hierbij mogen echter de specificaties van de trekhaak niet
worden overschreden.
Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:

getrokken gewicht [kg] x totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] , 9,81

getrokken gewicht [kg] + totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] X000 = D [kN]

Detrekhaak dient voor hettrekken van aanhangwagens uitgerust met trekkogelkoppelingen en voor
lastdragers die goedgekeurd zijn voor montage op de trekhaak. Het gebruik voor hiervan af-
wijkende doeleinden is niet toegestaan. Bij gebruik van de trekhaak dient rekening te worden
gehouden met de wegomstandigheden. Bij het rjden met aanhangwagen veranderen de rij-
eigenschappen van het voertuig. Gelieve hieromtrent de handleiding van de voertuigfabrikant te
raadplegen.

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.
Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden
toegevoegd.

Aanwijzingen voor de montage:

De trekhaak is een veiligheidskritische component die uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel
mag worden ingebouwd. Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en
heeft bovendien het vervallen van de homologatie (bedrijffsvergunning) tot gevolg. Isolatie-
materiaal c.q. underbody coating aan het voertuig - indien aanwezig - ter plaatse van de
montagevlakken voor de trekhaak verwijderen. Blanke carrosseriedelen en geboorde gaten
met corrosiewerende lak verzegelen.

Aanwijzingen voor het gebruik:

Na ca. 1.000 km met aanhangwagen te hebben gereden dienen alle bevestigingsbouten van de
trekhaak met het voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppel te worden nagetrokken. De trekhaakkogel
altijd schoon en ingevet houden. Indien echter spoorstabilisatie-inrichtingen zoals bijv. de
Westfalia “SSK” gebruikt worden, moet de trekhaakkogel vetvrij zijn. Hiervoor dienen de
aanwijzingen van de betreffende gebruikshandleiding te worden opgevolgd. Zodra de trekhaak-
kogel op enige plaats tot een kogeldiameter van 49,0 mm of minder ingesleten is, mag de
trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer gebruikt worden. Door de montage van de trekhaak
wordt het eigen gewicht van het voertuig met 18,4 kg verhoogd.

44

Bedienungsanweisung

Hinweis: < Das Ldésen bzw. Festziehen der VerschluBmutter erfolgt ohne Hilfswerkzeug (von Hand).

» Der mitgelieferte Schlussel dient nur - falls erforderlich - zum leichteren Lésen der
VerschluBmutter.

» Auf regelmaRige Pflege der Mechanik ist zu achten.

* Umdie Funktion der beweglichen Teile des Aufnahmerohres auch auf Dauer zuverlassig zu
gewabhrleisten, sollte bei Fahrten ohne Anhanger die Kugelstange stets demontiert und der
VerschluBstopfen eingesetzt werden.

* Wird durch die Kugel die Sichtbarkeit des amtlichen Kennzeichens bzw. der
Beleuchtungseinrichtung eingeschrankt, muR diese bei Fahrten ohne Anhénger demontiert
werden.

« Die Kugelstange stets gefettet einsetzen.

* Die Kugelstange ist (auch demontiert) standig mitzufuhren.

» Das Hinweisschild an sichtbarer Stelle der Kofferrauminnenseite bzw. im Bereich der
Anhangevorrichtung aufkleben.

) Demontage und Montage der Kugelstange
Markierung (rot)
Schenkelfeder

Demontage der Kugelstange

1.) Schenkelfeder aus der Sicherungsbohrung
herausziehen.

2.) VerschluBmutter durch Drehen nach "Links"
bis zum Anschlagring l6sen.

3.) Kugelstange herausziehen.

4.) VerschluBstopfen eindriicken und Verschluf3-
mutter durch Drehen nach "Rechts"
anziehen.

—

VerschluBmutter mit
konischem Druckring

Anschlagring Montage der Kugelstange

1.) VerschluBmutter durch Drehen nach "Links"
bis zum Anschlagring I6sen und Verschluf3-
stopfen herausziehen.

2.) Kugelstange bis zum Anschlag in das Auf-
nahmerohr einsetzen, die rote ringféormige
Markierung darf nun nicht mehr sichtbar sein.

3.) VerschluBmutter durch Drehen nach
. "Rechts" anziehen.
Sicherungsbohrung | - Markierung (rof) Die VerschluBmutter muf sich hierbei soweit
fur Schenkelfeder - Kugelstange aufschrauben lassen, daR sich die Schenkel-
feder problemlos durch die Sicherungs-
bohrung (direkt vor der VerschluRmutter)
durch Aufnahmerohr und Kugelstange
durchstecken lalt (siehe Skizze).

Halterung Schenkelfeder

Nur wenn dieses gewabhrleistet ist, ist die
Kugelstange vorschriftsmaRig verriegelt und
darf sodann benutzt werden.

Sofern sich die Schenkelfeder nicht
vollstindig durch die Sicherungsbohrung
stecken laRt, ist die Kugelstange nicht
vorschriftsmagig verriegelt und darf wegen der
damit verbundenen Unfallgefahr unter keinen
Umstanden benutzt werden.

Zur Feststellung und Behebung eines még-
lichen Schadens ist eine geeignete
Fachwerkstatt aufzusuchen. 9



@ Taina Za‘fizeni bez elektropfisludenstvi

Vyrobce: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia objednaci Cislo: 344 031

Cislo povoleni podle smé&rnice 94/20/EG: e1300-0328
Trida: A50-X Typ: 344 019
Technicke udaje: maximalni D-hodnota: 6,1 kN

maximalni zatizeni podpéry: 75 kg

Oblast pouziti:  vyrobce vozidel: Seat
model: Ibiza 2000 =

VSeobecné informace:

Pro jizdu jsou smérodatné udaje vyrobce vozidla popt. idaje o zatiZzeni privésem a
zatizeni podpéry, pricemz nesmi byt prekro¢eny hodnoty tazného zafizeni.

. zatizeni privésem [kg] x celkova vaha vozidla [kg] < 9,81

Formule ke zjiSténi D-hodnoty: - o Fvésem [kg] + celkova vaha vozidia [kg] 1000 ~ 0 [KN]

Tazné zafizeni slouzi tahani privésu, které jsou vybaveny kulovym taznym zafizenim a k provozu
nosnikd povolenych k montazi na kulové tazném zafrizeni. Jiné pouZiti je zakazano. Pouziti musi
odpovidat silni¢nim pomeéram. P¥i provozu se méni jizdni vlastnosti vozidla. Musi se brat na
zietel provozni navod vyrobce vozidla.

Vyrobcem vozidla sériové povolené upeviiovaci body se musi dodrzet.
Smérnice jednotlivych statl o pfejimani nastaveb museji byt respektovany.
Montazni a provozni navod se musi pfipojit k dokladdm vozidla.

Montazni informace:

Tazné zafizeni je bezpecnostni dil a smi byt namontovan jen odborniky.

Kazda zména popf. pfemény na tazném zafizeni jsou zakazany. Vedou jen ke ztraté
platnosti provozniho povoleni.

Odstranit izolaéni masu popfr. ochranny natér podvozku vozidla - kdyZ existuje - v
oblasti pfitlacnych Casti tazného zafizeni. OCiSténé Casti karoserie, jakoZz i vyvrty uzavrit
barvou proti rezavéni.

Provozni informace:

V8echny upeviiovaci Srouby tazného zarizeni dotahnout po cca 1000 km tazeni privésu
predepsanym krouticim momentem.

Spojovaci koule se musi udrzovat ¢ista a namazana. Pouziji-li se stabiliza¢ni zafizeni
stop, jako napt. Westfalia "SSK”, pak musi byt spojovaci koule bez mazaciho tuku.
Dodrzujte informace v patficnych provoznich navodech.

Jakmile bude dosazen na nékterém misté pramér spojovaci koule rovny nebo mensi nez
49,0 mm, nesmi byt tazné zafizeni z bezpe&nostnich divodu vice pouzivané.

Vaha prazdného vozidla se zvySi po montazi tazného zafizeni o 18,4 kg.

10

Bruksveiledning o

Merk: « Lasemuttere skal lgsnes og festes uten hjelpeutstyr (dvs. manuelt).

Den medfalgende ngkkelen skal eventuelt bare brukes til a lasne muttere.

Serg for jevnlig vedlikehold av mekaniske deler.

For a sikre at de bevegelige delene i koblingsreret alltid fungerer riktig, ma du alltid
demontere kulestangen og sette lasepluggen i koblingsrgret nar du
kjarer uten tilhenger.

Hvis kulen dekker til nummerskiltet eller belysningsinnretninger, ma kulen demonteres ved
kjgring uten tilhenger.

Smgr alltid kulestangen med fett far bruk.

Du skal alltid ha med kulestangen - ogsa nar den er demontert.

Fest forskriftsskiltet godt synlig i bagasjerommet eller i neerheten av tilhengerfestet.

.

Markering (rad)
Fjeer

Demontere og montere kulestangen

Demontere kulestangen

1.) Trekk fijseren ut av sikkerhetsboringen.

2.) Lesne lasemutteren ved a dreie den mot
venstre til anslagsringen.

3.) Trekk ut kulestangen.

4.) Skyv lasepluggeninn og stram til lasemutteren
ved a dreie den mot heyre.

~

Lasering med konisk
trykkring

Anslagsring Montere kulestangen

1.) Losne lasemutteren ved a dreie den mot
venstre til anslagsringen og trekk ut
lasepluggen.

2.) Skyvkulestangen heltinnikoblingsrgrettilden
stopper og den rerde ringmarkeringen ikke
lenger er synlig.

3.) Stram til lasemutteren ved a dreie den mot

Holder Feer

Kalotter

) hoyre.
Sikkerhetsboring Markering (rad) Det skal veere mulig & apne lasemutteren sa
for fjzer Kulestang langt at fjseren lett kan skyves gjennom

sikkerhesboringen (like foran lasemutteren)
gjennom koblingsreret og kulestangen (se

tegning).

Dette er forutsetningen for at kulestangen er
last forskriftsmessig slik at den kan brukes.

Hvis det ikke er mulig a skyve fjseren helt
gjennom sikkerhetsboringen, er kulestangen

ikke last forskriftsmessig og kan pa grunn av
fare for ulykker ikke under noen
omstendigheter tas i bruk.

Du ma oppseke et autorisert verksted for a
finne og rette opp eventuelle skader.

43



O

Monteringsveiledning:

1)

2)

10.)

42

Demonterden bakre statfangeren, understellskledningen og stetdemperen. Stgtdemperen
og de fire tilhgrende festeskruene skal ikke lenger brukes.

Klipp utden vedlagte sjablongen for din kjgretgymodell og legg den i statfangeren i henhold
til spesifikasjonene (Figur X). Tegn opp omrisset og lag et utsnitt.

Lasne eksosanlegget og varmebeskyttelsesplaten og skyv begge delder sa langt som mulig
mothayre.

Taden svarte lasepluggen ut av hgyre sidebjelke.

Fjern understellsbeskyttelsen pa lengdedragerne i forsterkningsplatenes anleggsomrade.
Bruk forsterkningsplatene som sjabloner. (Kun nye modeller med skjold som henger dypt).
Hold venstre og hgyre forsterkningsplate under bilen, slik at de bakerste slissene ligger
dekkende med slissene pa bilen. Marker de fremste boringene og bor hullmed @ 13 mm ved
disse punktene. Marker eventuelt boringeneibakre sluttplate pa venstre side, og bor hullmed
@ 10 mm ved disse punktene.

(Kun nye modeller med skjold som henger dypt).

Pafer de blanke karosseridelene sinkholdig grundering.

Legg laskene pa venstre og hgyre side innilengdedragerne frabaksiden. (Kun nye modeller
med skjold som henger dypt).

Monterforsterkningsplatene med de vedlagte skivene og sekskantskruene M10x40 og stram
skruene med handkraft, slik at forsterkningsplatene fortsattkan justeres. Skru venstre forsterk-
ning fast til bakre avslutningsplate med sekskantskruene M 8x20, skivene 8,4 og
sekskantmutrene M 8. (Kun nye modeller med skjold som henger dypt).

Skyv tilhengerfeste innikjaretgyets sidebjelker og plasser slissene pa forsterkningsplatene
og slissene pa karosseriet og boringene for tilhengerfeste rett over hverandre.

Legg laskene patilhengerfestets sidedeler, slik at sveisemutrene ligger dekkende iforhold til
boringene.

Skru fast tilhengerfeste for hand med de medfalgende skivene og sekskantskruene. Juster
tilhengerfeste slik attverrvangen ligger parallelt med hekken pa kjgretoyet.

Stram til alle skruer og muttere. Tiltrekkingsmomenter: sekskantskruer M8 = 20 + 5 Nm,
sekskantmuttere M10 = 40 + 5 Nm, og for sekskantskruer M10 = 55 + 5 Nm. Vent minst
15 minutter fgr du kontrollertiltrekkingsmomentene. Korriger hvis deter ngdvendig.

Sett stgtfangeren pa bakfra.

Monter holdergret med skruen M12x85, skiven 13x24x2,5 og mutteren M12, samt skruene
M10x25, skivene 10,5x21x2 og mutrene M10 mellom forbindelsesplatene. Fest i denne
forbindelse stikkontaktholderen pa venstre side med sekskantskruen M12 i samsvar med
skissen. Tiltrekningsmoment for skrue M12 er 95+10 Nm, for skruene M10 er det 55+5 Nm.
Kontrollertiltrekningsmomentene ettertidligst 15 minutter og juster dem eventuelt ved behov.
Montervarmebeskyttelsesplaten og eksosanlegget.

Festunderstellskledningen og den bakre stgtfangeren.

Endringer forbeholdes.

CZ)

Montazni navod:

1.)
2.)
3.)

4.)
5.)

6.)

9.)

10.

~

11.)

-
w

Demontujte zadni naraznik, obloZeni dna a tlumi¢ narazu. Tento tlumi¢ narazu se vetné
Ctyf upevnovacich SroubUl se jiz nepotrebuje.

Vystfihnéte prilozenou Sablonu pro pfislusny typ vozidla a vlozte ji podle uvedenych
udaja do narazniku (v. nacrtek X). Nakreslete obrys podle predlohy a vystfihnéte vyrez.
Uvolnéte zafizeni pro odvod vyfukovych plyn(i a plech tepelné ochrany a zatla¢te oboji
co nejvic doprava.

Vyjméte Cernou uzaviraci zatku z pravého podélného nosniku.

Odstrarite v oblasti dosedani zesilovacich plechd ochranu dna na podélnych nosnicich.
PouZijte zesilovaci plechy jako Sablony. (Pouze nové modely s hluboko zavéSenou
znackou).

Pfidrzte levy a pravy zesilovaci plech pod vozidlo tak, aby se zadni podélné diry kryly
s dirami na vozidle. Oznacte predni diry a na té€chto mistech provrtejte diry s @ 13 mm.
Oznacte eventualné na levé strané diry v zadnim koncovém plechu a na téchto mistech
provrtejte diry s @ 10 mm.

(Pouze nové modely s hluboko zavéSenou znackou).

Opatrete holé dily karosérie zakladnim natérem obsahujicim zinek.

VloZte pasy vlevo a vpravo zezadu do podéIného nosniku. (Pouze nové modely s hluboko
zavéSenou znackou).

Namontujte predbé&zné& zesilovaci plechy s pfilozenymi podloZkami a Srouby se
Sestihrannou hlavou M10x40 a ru¢né utahnéte Srouby tak, aby zesilovaci plechy zustaly
seriditelné. SeSroubujte levé vyztuZzeni na zadnim koncovém plechu pomoci Sroubt se
Sestihrannou hlavou M 8x20, podlozek 8,4 a Sestihrannych matic M 8. (Pouze nové
modely s hluboko zavéSenou znackou).

Zasuiite zakladni ¢ast tazného zafizeni do podéinych nosnikl vozidla a postarejte se o
to, aby se kryly podélné diry zesilovacich plech(l, podélné diry karosérie a diry taZzného
zarizeni. PoloZte pasy na boc¢ni dily tazného zafizeni tak, aby se kryly svafovaci matice
s dirami. PfiSroubujte tazné zafizeni rukou pomoci pfilozenych podlozek a Sroubl se
Sestihrannou hlavou. Vyrovnejte zakladni ¢ast tazného zafizeni tak, aby pricny nosnik
sméroval soubézné se zadi vozidla.

Pevné utahnéte vSechny Srouby a matice. Utahovaci moment pro Srouby se
Sestihrannou hlavou M 8 je 20+5Nm, pro Sestihranné matice M 10 40+5Nm,
pro Sroub se Sestihrannou hlavou M 10 55+5Nm. Kontrolujte utahovaci
momenty nejdfive po 15 minutach a upravte je, bude-li tfeba.

Nasuiite naraznik volné zezadu.

Namontujte upinaci trubku Sroubem M12x85, podlozkou 13x24x2,5 a matici M12, jakoZ
i Srouby M10x25, podlozkami 10,5x21x2 a maticemi M10 mezi spojovaci plechy.
PFipevnéte pfitom drzak zasuvky na levé strané pomoci Sroubu se Sestihrannou hlavou
M12 podle nadrtku. Utahovaci momenty Sroubu M12 je 95+10 Nm, pro Srouby
M10 je 55+5 Nm. Kontrolujte utahovaci momenty nejdfive po 15 minutach a
upravte je, bude-li tfeba.

4.) Namontujte plech tepelné ochrany a odvod vyfukovych plynu.
) Pripevnéte oblozZeni dna a zadni naraznik.

Zmény vyhrazeny.

1"



prfevleéna matice s konickym
pritlaénym prstencem

@ Navod k obsluze

Informace: - Uvolnéni a utaZeni pfevleCné matice se provadi bez pomocného
naradi (rukou).
+ PfiloZzeny KIiC se pouZiva - jen kdyz je potfeba - ke snadné&jSimu
uvolnéni prfevlec¢né matice.
+ Pohyblivé Casti oSetfujte pravidelné.
+ Prijizdach bez pfivésu demontujte tazné rameno a zasuite uzaviraci
zatku.
+ Bude-li kouli omezena viditelnost statni poznavaci znaCky popf.
osvétleni vozidla, musi byt tato pro jizdu bez pfivésu odmontovana.
+ Tazné rameno vsunujte pokazdé namazané.
+ Cervenou informac¢ni nalepku nalepte na dobfte viditelném misté v
kufru vozidla.
Montaz a demontaz tazného ra-

mena

(Gervené) znaceni —

F’OJ'St:aIEL”Z'“a 1 Demonta? tazného ramene
uligky

1.) Vytahnout pojistnou pruzinu z vyvrtu.
2.) Uvolnit zavérnou matici tocenim
"doleva” az na doraz prstence.

3.) Vytahnout taznou tyc¢.
4.) Vsadit uzaviraci trn a pfevleCnou
matici dotdhnout to¢enim “doprava“.

prstenec s dorazem - Montaz tazného ramene
plechy o B 1.) Uvolnit pfevle€nou matici toCenim
nosného pojistna pruZina

“doleva“ az na doraz prstence.

2.) Tazné rameno vsunout do upinaci
objimky aZz nadoraz - Cerveny prouzek
nesmi byt vidét.

3.) Prevle€nou matici dotahnout to¢enim

“doprava“.
vyvrt pro gervené) znadeni PfevleCnou matici musime tak
z?d';‘n“:“ tazneé rameno s dotahnout, Ze se da__pou’stné péro
kulovym &epem lehce zasunout do pojistného otvoru

inaci objimk s e L oe R °
upinact oblim«a IS0 50 teésné pred prevlieénou matici skrz

upinaci objimku a tazné rameno (viz

uzaviraci trn

obrazek).
((. V pripadé, Ze nejde pojistné péro
zasunout do otvoru, neni mozne TZ

prevleéna matice s konickym pouiivat.

pritlaénym prstencem

K  zjisténi zavady a jeji opravy
navstivie odbornou opravnu.

12

Ti I hengerfeste uten elektrosett o

Produsent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co.KG Westfalia-bestillingsnummer: 344 031

Godkjennelsesnummer etter direktiv 94/20/EF: e13 00-0328

Klasse: A50-X Type: 344 019

Tekniske data: maksimal D-verdi: 6,1 kN
maksimal stgttelast: 75 kg

Bruksomrade: Bilprodusent: Seat
Modell: Ibiza 2000 =

Generelle henvisninger:
For kjeringen gjelder oppgavene fra bilprodusenten med hensyn til tiihengerlast og
stottelast, verdiene for tilhengerfestet ma ikke overskrides.

Tilhengerlast [kg] x bil-totalvekt [kg] 9,81

Formel for D-verdi-beregningen:
ormetior D-verdi-beregningen: =i cngerlast [kg] + bil-totalvekt [kg] < 1000

=D [kN]

Tilhengerfestettjenertil a trekke tilhengere som er utstyrt med kulekoplinger og for drift av lastbaerere
som er godkjent for montering pa koplingskulen. Annen bruk er forbudt. Bruken ma tilpasses
veiforholdene. Ved bruk endres bilens kjgreegenskaper. Driftsinstruksen fra bilprodusenten ma
falges.

De festepunktene som er godkjent av bilprodusenten som standard ma overholdes.
Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Denne monterings- og driftsanvisningen skal legges ved bilens dokumenter.

Monteringshenvisninger:

Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetsdel og ma kun monteres av fagfolk.

Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfarer at driftstillatelsen
oppharer.

Isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen - hvis det finnes - i omradet for
beereflatene pa tilhengerfestet skal fjernes. Blanke karosserideler og hull skal forsegles med
rustbeskyttelseslakk.

Driftshenvisninger:

Alle festeskruene pa tilhengerfestet skal ettertrekkes med foreskrevet tiltrekkingsmoment etter
ca. 1000 tilhenger-km.

Koplingskulen skal holdes ren og smgres med fett. Hvis det imidlertid blir brukt
sporstabiliserings-innretninger som f.eks. Westfalia ,SSK", ma koplingskulen veere fri for fett.
Folg henvisningene i de respektive driftsinstruksene.

Sa snart koplingskulen pa et eller annet sted har nadd en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma
tilhengerfestet av sikkerhetsgrunner ikke brukes lenger.

Bilens tomvekt gker med 18,4 kg etter montering av tilhengerfestet.

M



GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS

REFERENCE :

ANNEXES :

No e13%94/20%94/20%0328%01

INDEX DU DOSSIER DE RECEPTION

Luxembourg, le 11 octobre 2000
19-21, Boulevard Royal
L-2910 LUXEMBOURG

Tél. 478-1 -

Télécopieur 241817 - Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

INDEX TO TYPE-APPROVAL REPORT

Numéro de réception CEE :
EEC type-approval number :

Procés-verbal d'essai :
Test report :

- Rapport technique:
- Index du dossier :

Dossier du constructeur :
Report of manufacturer :

- Fiche de renseignements du constructeur:
- Dessin du dispositif d'attelage:

Autres documents annexés :
Other documents annexed :

Date de délivrance de la réception
initiale :
Date of issue of initial type-approval :

Date de la derniére délivrance de
pages révisées :
Date of last issue of revised pages :

Date de la derniére délivrance d'une
fiche de réception révisée :
Date of last extension :

€13*94/20%94/20*0328*01

10FA52739B
Pages 126
Annexe A - Page 1
344 019

Pages 001, 002, 003
Page 004

sans objet

17.02.1998

sans objet

11.10.2000

Anhangertrak uenel-swt
Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG

D

Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 344 031

Tilladelsesnummer iflg. retningslinie 94/20/EU: e13 00-0328

Klasse: A50-X Type: 344 019

Tekniske specifikationer: Maksimal D-veerdi: 6,1 kN
Maksimal stgttelast: 75 kg

Anvendelsesomrade: Koretgjsfabrikant: Seat
Model: Ibiza 2000 =

Generelle henvisninger:
Ved kerselsdrift er alle oplysninger fra keretgjsfabrikanten angaende anhaengerlast samt
stottelast retningsgivende. Man ma dog ikke overskride veerdierne for anhaengertraekket.

Anhaeengerlast [kg] x keretgjets totalveegt [kg] . 9,81
Anhaeengerlast [kg] + keretgjets totalveegt [kg] 1000

Formel til registrering af D-vaerdien: =D [kN]
Anheaengertraskket hartilformal attreekke anhaengere, der er udstyret med treekkoblingskugler samt
tildrift aflastdragere, derertilladt tiimontage af anhaengertraekket. Andre anvendelser er forbudte.
Driften skal finde sted pa normale trafiksveje. Ved drift forandres keretejets kareegenskaber. Man
skal vaere opmaerksom pa og overholde karetgjsfabrikantens driftsvejledning.

De fastggrelsespunkter, som karetgjsfabrikanten har som standard, skal overholdes.
De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pamonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne montage- og driftsvejledning skal vedlaegges kgretgjets papirer.

Montagehenvisninger:

Anhaengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og ma udelukkende monteres af fagfolk.

Enhver aendring henh. ombygning af anhaengertraekket er forbudt. De medfarer , at driftstiladel-
sen ikke leengere er gyldig.

Isoleringsmasse henh. undervognsbeskyttelse pa karetgjet, hvis disse er til stede, skal
fjernes fra omradet omkring anhaengertraekket. Blanke karosseridele samt udboringer skal
forsynes med rustbeskyttelsesfarve.

Driftshenvisninger:

Samtlige fastgerelsesskruer pa anhaengertraskket skal eftertraekkes efter ca. 1000 km med
anhaengeren. Dette skal ggres med de forskrevne startdrejningsmomenter.

Koblingskuglen skal holdes ren og smares. Hvis man dog anvender
sporstabiliseringsanordninger, sdasom Westfalia “SSK”, skal koblingskuglen vaere uden
smarelse. Veer opmaerksom pa og overhold henvisningerne i den pageeldende driftsvejledning.
Nar et vilkarligt sted pa koblingskuglen har en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma man ikke
anvende anhangertraekket af sikkerhedsmeessige arsager.

Koretgjets egenvaegt forhgjes med ca. 18,4 kg, nar anhaengertraskket monteres.

13



D

Montageanvisning:

1)
2)

3)

10.)

11))

14

Afmontérden bagerste kofanger, undervognsbeklasdningen samt preldeemperen. Dererikke
laengere brug for denne preldeemper samt de fire fastggrelsesskruer.

Skaer den vedlagte skabelon ud til det passende kgretgj og leeg den ind i kofangeren i
overensstemmelse med informationerne (Skitse X). Tegn omridset efter og skaer udsnittet ud.
Lasne udstgdningsanordningen og bekleedningen til varmebeskyttelsen og pres begge tosa
langttil hgjre, som det er muligt.

Tag den sorte lukkeprop ud af den hgjre laengdedrager.

Fjern undervognsbehandlingen pa laengdevangerne i omradet omkring forsteerknings-
pladerne. Brug forsteerkningspladerne som skabelon. (Kun nye modeller med lavt haengende
plade).

Hold de venstre og hgjre forstaerkningspladerind under keretgjet, sa de bagerste lasngdehuller
erparallelmed hullerne pa kgretgjet. Marker de forreste huller og bor hermed 13 mm. Marker
ligeledes pa venstre side hullerne pa afslutningspladen og bor her med 10 mm.

(Kun nye modeller med lavt heengende plade).

Behandl de blanke dele af karosseriet med grundering, der indeholder zink.

Laeg laskerne ind i l&engdevangen bagfra pa hgjre og venstre side. (Kun nye modeller med
lavthangende plade).

Monterforstaerkningspladerne med de vedlagte skiver og skruer M10x40 og spaend skruerne
fast med handen, sa pladerne forbliver justerbar. Skru den venstre forstaerkning fast pa
afslutningspladen med skruerne M 8x20, skiverner 8,4 og mgatrikkerne M 8. (Kun nye modeller
med lavt haengende plade).

Skub anhasngertreek grunddelenind ileengdedragerne pa keretgjet og bring langhullerne pa
forsteerkningspladerne og karosseriet samt udboringerne pa anhaengertraek til deekning.
Leeg laskerne pa anhasngertreskkets sidedele, sa svejsemgatrikkerne ligger parallel med
hullerne.

Skru anhaengertraek godt fast med handen med de vedlagte skiver og sekskantskruer. Ret
anhzengertraek grunddelen til saledes, at tveerdrageren kommer til at ligge parallelt til
karetgjets bagende.

Traek alle skruer og metrikker fasttil. Startdrejningsmomentet for sekskantskruerne M8 udgar
20+5Nm, for sekskantmeatrikkerne M10 udggr det 40+5Nm og for sekskantskruerne M10
udgerdet 55+5Nm. Kontrollér tidligst startdrejningsmomenterne efter 15 minutter og retdem,
hvis deter ngdvendigt.

Stik lzst kofangeren pa bagfra.

Monter montageraret med skruen M12x85, skiven 13x24x2,5 og mgtrikken M12 savel som
skruerne M10x25, skiverne 10,5x21x2 og matrikkerne M10 mellem forbindelsespladerne.
Fastger her holderen til stikkontakten pa venstre side med skruen M12 ifalge tegningen.
Tilspeendingsvaerdien for skrue M12 er 95+10 Nm og for skrue M10 55+5 Nm. Kontroller
tilspaendingsveerdierne tidligst efter 15 minutter og korriger dem i givet fald.
Montérvarmebeskyttelsens beklaedning og udstedningsanordningen.
Fastgerundervognsbeklaedningen og den bagerste kofanger.

Retten til eendringer forbeholdes.

1.8.

-5- ¢13*94/20%94/20%0328*01

Informations sur le montage de supports ou de plaques de montage spécifiques " :
Information of the fitting of special towing brackets or mounting plates  :

Le dispositif d'attelage ne peut étre fixé qu'aux points de fixation prévus et autorisés par le constructeur du
véhicule et avec les moyens de fixation éventuellement prévus.

Remarques ¥ : sans objet
Remarks @ :
Note explicative et récapitulative des extensions réalisées

Explanatory and recapitulatory note of delivered extensions

sans objet

O Biffer la mention inutile.

' Delete where not applicable.

@ Le numéro de réception CEE par type figurant sur le présent decument doit comporter tous les symboles décrits a 1'annexe
VII de la directive 70/156/CEE, telle que modifiée en dernier lieu par la directive 92/53/CEE. L'élément de construction
proprement dit doit étre marqué conformément aux prescriptions de la directive particuliére applicable.

' The EEC type-approval number appearing on this document shall consist of all sections outlined in Annex VII to Directive 70/156/EEC, as Jast amended by Dircctive
92/53/EEC. The component itself shall be marked as prescribed in the relevant separate Directive.

® Si les moyens d'identification du type comprennent des symboles ne convenant pas pour décrire les types d'éléments de
construction couverts par la présente fiche de réception, ces symboles doivent étre représentés dans la documentation par le
symbole "?" (p.e.: ABC??123??).

9 If the means of identification of type contains characters not relevant to describe the component types covered by this type-approval certificate, such characters shall be
represented in the documentation by symbol : *?" (e.g.: ABC?712377).

“Y compris des informations concernant la possibilité d'utiliser des sellette d'attelage pour le guidage forcé de semi-remorques.

“ Including the information concerning the use of the fifth wheel coupling for the control of semi-trailers.



1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7,

APPENDICE I

€13*94/20*%94/20%0328*01

APPENDIX I

relatif a la fiche de receptlon CEE n° e13*94/20*94/20*0328*01

concernant la réception de dispositifs d'

que visés par la directive 94/20/CE

to EC type-approval certmcate no 613*94/20*94/20*0328*01
concerning the type-approval of mechanical coupling devices with regard to Dircctive 94/20/EC

Informations complémentaires :
Additional information :

Catégorie du type d'attelage :
Class of the type of coupling :

Catégories ou types de véhicules auxquels
le dispositif est destiné ou limité :
Categories or types of vehicles for which the device is
designed or restricted :

Valeur D maximale [kN] ' :

Maximum D-value [kN] ©:

Charge d'appui vertlcale S maximale
sur I'attelage [kg]

Maximum vertical load S at lhe coupling point [kg] “ :

Charge U maximale sur la sellette
d'attelage [t] ¢

Maximum load U at the fifth wheel coupling
point [t] @ :

Valeur V maximale [kN] " :

Maximum V-value [kN] @ :

AS50-X

Seat Cordoba, Seat Cordoba Vario, VW Polo Classic,
VW Polo Variant, Seat Ibiza

sans objet

sans objet

Instructions concernant le montage du type d'attelage sur le véhicule et photographies ou schémas des
points de fixation sur le véhicule, fournis par le constructeur; informations complémentaires si
I'utilisation du type d'attelage est limitée & des véhicules particuliers :

Instructions of attachment of the coupling type to the vehicle and photographs or drawings of the fixing points at the vehicle given by
the manufacturer; additional information if the use of the coupling type is restricted to special types of vehicles :

Une instruction de montage et d'emploi est jointe a chaque dispositif d'attelage.
Les dispositifs destinés au montage en série dans la construction de véhicules ou de carrosseries ne doivent pas
étre nécessairement accompagnés d'une instruction de montage et d'emploi.

Brugsvejledning

Notater:

D

- Lasemeatrikken kan spaendes/Igsnes normalt med handkraft.

- Hvis meatrikken skulle sidde fast efter lang tids montering, sa brug den medleverede
nagle.

- Check lasemekanismen regelmaessigt.

- For at sikre rigtig funktion og driftsikkerhed pa alle bevaegelige dele i modtagerdelen,
skal beskyttelsesproppen altid monteres nar kuglen er afmonteret.

- Hvis nummerskiltet eller belysningsanordninger ikke kan ses rigtigt pga. kuglen, skal
denne fjernes ved karsler uden anhaenger.

- Pafer altid fedt pa den del af kuglen der isaettes i modtagerdelen.

- Hvis kuglen ikke bliver brugt, sa skal den altid ligge i bilen.

- Pahaeft det medlev. skilt i naerheden af modt.delen eller indvendig i

Markering, red
Hul for split

Mgatrik med
kugleflange

konisk

Stopring

eslag

split

Sikkerhedshul til

Lasesplit

Sfaeriske
kugle-huller

Markering, red

Aftagelig
kugle

Besk.prop

i~y

Lasematrik

Kugle montering/afmontering

Kugle afmontering

1.) Traek splitten ud af sikkerhedshullet

2.) Drej lasemetrik mod uret til stopringen.

3.) Traek kuglen ud.

4.) Isaet beskyttelsesprop og drej matrikken i
urets retning.

Kugle montering

1.) Drej mgtrikken mod uret til stopringen og
traek beskyttelsesproppen ud.

2.) Isaet kuglen sa langt ind i modtagerdelen
den kan komme. Den rade markeing ma
ikke laengere vaere synlig .

3.) Drej matrikken med uret sa langt. at
lasesplitten kan passere igennem
sikkerhedshullet, sa den garigennem
modtagerdel og kugle uden problemer (se
illustration).

Kun nar disse betingelser er opfyldt, nar
kuglen er forsvarligt Iast, ma traekket
anvendes.

Hvis lasesplitten ikke kan komme helt
igennem hullet, er kuglen ikke
forsvarligt last, og p.g.a. dette ma
traekket under ingen omstaendigheder
anvendes.

15



G E nga nChe juego eléctrico

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG NUm. de pedido Westfalia: 344 031

Numero de autorizacion segun la norma 94/ 20/ CE: e13 00-0328

Clase: A50-X Modelo: 344 019

Datos técnicos: valor D maximo: 6,1 kN
carga de apoyo maxima: 75 kg

Campo de aplicacion: Fabricantedevehiculo: Seat
Modelo: Ibiza 2000 =

Indicaciones generales:

Son determinantes los datos del fabricante del vehiculo referente a la carga de remolque y carga
de apoyo para la utilizacion del vehiculo, no debiendo ser sobrepasados los valores del
enganche.

Foérmula para la determinacién del valor D:

Cargo de remolque [kg] x Peso total del vehiculo [kg] 9,81
Cargo de remolque [kg] + Peso total del vehiculo [kg] 1000 =D [kN]

Elenganche sirve para el arrastre de remolques equipados con un acoplamiento esférico de traccion
para el remolque de soportes de carga autorizados para el montaje en una bola de enganche. Se
prohibe la utilizacién destinada a otros usos. La utilizacion debe efectuarse de acuerdo a las
condiciones detrafico. Durante la utilizacién se modifican las cualidades de marchadel vehiculo. Deben
observarse las instrucciones de servicio del fabricante del vehiculo.

Se han tomado en consideracion los puntos de fijacion de serie del vehiculo indicados por el
fabricante del vehiculo.

Deben observarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.

Estas instrucciones de montaje y de servicio deben adjuntarse a la documentacion del vehiculo.

Indicaciones de montaje:

El enganche es una pieza de seguridad y debe ser montado iinicamente por personal
especializado. No esta autorizado efectuar cambios o modificaciones en el enganche. Ello
conllevaria la consiguiente anulacion del permiso de circulacion. Eliminar la masilla aislante o
proteccion de bajos del vehiculo - en caso de existir - en la zona de las superficies de apoyo del
enganche. Aplicar pintura protectora anticorrosion en las superficies de chapa desnudas asi como
en los taladros.

Indicaciones de servicio:

Volver a apretar todos los tornillos de fijacion del enganche segun los pares de apriete prescritos
después de haber circulado aprox. 1000 km con el remolque. Mantener limpio y engrasado el
enganche. En caso de utilizar dispositivos de estabilizaciéon direccional, como por ejemplo el "SSK”
Westfalia, el enganche debera estar libre de grasa. Obsérvense las indicaciones en las
correspondientes instrucciones de servicio. Sien cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro del
enganche alcanza los 49,0 mm o una medida inferior, debe dejar de utilizarse el enganche por
motivos de seguridad. El peso en vacio del vehiculo se incrementa en 18,4 kg una vez efectuado el
montaje del enganche.

16

-3- €13%94/20*94/20*0328*01
Date du rapport d'essai : 27.09.2000
Date of test report :
Numéro du rapport d'essai : 10FA52739B
Number of test report :
Remarques (s'il y a lieu) : voir appendice I ci-joint
Remarks (if any) :
Lieu : Luxembourg
Place :
Date : 11 octobre 2000
Date : s
/
Signature : Pour le Ministre des Transports
Signature :

CALARA,

7/ Paul SCHMIT
Commissaire du Gouvernement

Une liste des documents du dossier de réception présenté a I'autorité compétente ayant accordé la
réception, qui peut étre obtenu sur demande, est jointe.

The index to the information package lodged with the competent authority that has granted type approval, which may be obtained
on request, is attached.

voir "INDEX DU DOSSIER DE RECEPTION" ci-joint



0.2.

0.3.

0.3.1.

0.5.

0.7.

0.8.

Type et description(s) commerciale(s)
générale(s) :
Type and general commercial description(s) :

Moyens d'identification du type, tels que
marqués sur 1'élément de construction ® :
Means of identification of type if marked on the
component @ :

Emplacement de ce marquage :
Location of that marking :

Nom et adresse du constructeur :
Name and address of manufacturer :

Dans le cas des composants et des

unités techniques séparées, emplacement
et mode d'apposition du marquage de
réception CEE :

In the case of and separate

units, location and method of affixing of the

EC approval mark :

Nom(s) et adresse(s) des usines
d'assemblage
Name(s) and address(es) of assembly plant(s) :

€13%94/20%94/20*0328*01

228
e
=,

344 019

voir point 0.7. ci-aprés

voir point 0.7. ci-aprés

Westfalia-Automotive GmbH & Co.
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

sur la plaque du constructeur (marquage estampé ou autocollant)

.

N

)

SNt

fixé sur une téle de connexion ou sur la face inférieure de la

barre transversale

Westfalia Automotive GmbH & Co.
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbrtick

Westfalia Poland Ltd.

ul. Korkowa 39
PL-04-502 Warszawa

SECTION II
SECTION II

Informations supplémentaires
(s'il y a lieu) :
Additional information (where applicable) :

Autorité déléguée:
Assigned authority:

Service technique chargé de
procéder aux essais :

Technical service responsible for carrying out
the tests :

voir appendice I ci-joint

Société Nationale de Contrdle Technique-Homologations
L-5201 Sandweiler

UTAC International s.a r.1.
Boite Postale 11
L-6901 Roodt-sur-Syre

Instrucciones de montaje:

10

11

)

)

~

~

Desmontar el paragolpes trasero, el revestimiento de los bajos y el amortiguador de impacto.
Este amortiguador de impacto, inclusive los cuatro tornillos de fijacion, ya no se montara
posteriormente.

Corte la plantilla adjuntada para el correspondiente modelo de vehiculo y coléquela en el
paragolpes segun los datos indicados (Croquis X). Marque el contorno y efectue el recorte.
Suelte el sistema de escape y la chapa antitérmica y desplacelos lo mas posible hacia la
derecha.

Saque el tornillo obturador negro del larguero derecho.

En el area de contacto de las chapas de refuerzo quite el recubrimiento protector de los
largueros bastidor. Emplee las chapas de refuerzo como plantillas. (S6lo modelos nuevos con
chapa colgando baja).

Tengalas chapas de refuerzo izquierda y derecha debajo del vehiculo de tal manera que los
agujeros ovalados traseros se sobrepongan a los del vehiculo. Marque los agujeros delante-
ros y perfore en estos puntos con un diametro de 13 mm. Dado el caso marque los agujeros
enlachapafinaltraseraen elladoizquierdoy perfore en estos puntos con undiametrode 10
mm.

(Sélo modelos nuevos con chapa colgando baja).

Aplique imprimacién de cinc a las piezas de carroceria sin pintura.

Introduzca las chapitas desde atras en los largueros bastidor izquierdo y derecho. (Soélo
modelos nuevos con chapa colgando baja).

Monte las chapas de refuerzo utilizando las arandelas adjuntas y los tornillos M10x40 y apriete
los tornillos a mano de maneraque las chapas de refuerzo puedan seracomodadas todavia.
Atornille el refuerzo izquierdo en la chapa finaltrasera con los tornillos M 8x20, las arandelas
8,4y las tuercas M 8. (Sélo modelos nuevos con chapa colgando baja).

Inserte la pieza basica delenganche esférico confijacion enlos largueros del vehiculoy haga
coincidir los orificios oblongos de las chapas de refuerzo, los orificios oblongos de la
carroceriay los taladros del enganche esférico con fijacién.

Coloque las chapitas sobre las piezas laterales del enganche de manera que las tuercas
soldadas coincidan con los agujeros.

Atornille elenganche esférico confijacion con los tornillos hexagonales y arandelas adjuntos,
apretandolos amano. Ajuste la pieza basica del enganche esférico confijacién de forma que
eltravesafo quede paralelo a la parte posterior del vehiculo.

Apriete todos los tornillos y tuercas. El par de apriete para los tornillos hexagonales M8 es de
20+5Nm, eldelastuercas hexagonales M 10 esde 40 +5Nm, elde los tornillos hexagonales
M 10 es de 55 + 5 Nm. Compruebe los pares de apriete después de 15 minutos como mas
prontoy corrijalos en caso necesario.

Coloque el paragolpes desde la parte posterior sin fijarlo.

Monte el tubo de alojamiento entre las chapas de union con el tornillo M12x85, la arandela
13x24x2,5 y la tuerca M12 asi como los tornillos M10x25, las arandelas 10,5x21x2 y las
tuercas M10. Fije el soporte de enchufe en el lado izquierdo con el tornillo M12 segun el
croquis. El parde apriete del tornillo M12 es de 95+10 Nm, él de los tornillos M10 es de 55+5
Nm. Compruebe los pares de apriete no antes de los 15 minutos y corrijalos si fuera
necesario.

Monte la chapa antitérmica y el sistema de escape.

Fije el revestimiento de los bajos y el paragolpes trasero.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.

17



Instrucciones de montaje GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

Luxembourg, le 11 octobre 2000
Indicaciones: -« El aflojado y apretado de las tuercas obturadoras se efecttia sin herramienta auxiliar MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS :23]6 53;;;:5::0%1
(a mano). Tél. 478-1 - Télécopieur 241817 - Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU
+ Lallave suministrada sirve Unicamente - en caso necesario - para aflojar mas facilmente
las tuercas obturadoras.
+ Obsérvese un mantenimiento regular de las partes mecanicas. ANNEXES : Documentation technique
« Para garantizar el funcionamiento permanente y fiable de las piezas moéviles del tubo
de recepcion, desmontar siempre el enganche esférico en caso de no circular con
remolque y colocar el tapén obturador.
+ La bola debe desmontarse al circular sin remolque, si ésta restringe la visibilidad de la
matricula oficial o de la instalacién de iluminacion.
» Colocar siempre el enganche esférico engrasado.
» El enganche esférico debera llevarse siempre en el vehiculo. FICHE DE RECEPTION CEE
* Pegar el rétulo indicador en un lugar visible del interior del maletero o en la zona del EC TYPE-APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
dispositivo de enganche para remolque.

REFERENCE : No e13*94/20%94/20%0328*01

Desmontaje y montaje del enganche
esférico

Marca (roja)
Muelle con patas

Communication concernant

Desmontaje del enganche esférico Communication concerning

1.) Sacar el muelle con patas del orificio de
seguridad.

2.) Soltar la tuerca obturadora girando hacia la
»izquierda“ hasta el aro de tope.

3.) Sacar el enganche esférico.

4.) Introducir a presion el tapéon y apretar la tuerca

obturadora girando hacia la ,,derecha®. d'un type d'élément de construction visé par la directive 94/20/CE
of a type of a component with regard to Directive 94/20/EC ©

Tuerca obturadora con
aro conico de presion

Aro de tope

Montaje del enganche esférico
1.) Soltar la tuerca obturadora girando hacia la

Muelle con patas »izquierda“ hasta el aro de tope y sacar el Numéro de réception ® : €13%94/20%94/20*0328*01
tapén. Type-approval number @ :
2.) Introducirel engar_lf:he esférico hasta el tOF_’e en Motif de I'extension : - Extension du champ d'application;
el tubo de recepcion, la marca anular roja ya Reason of extension : - Augmentation de la valeure maximale "D";
no debe quedar visible. - Augmentation de la force d'appui;
. . - Positions supplémentaires de la boule d'attelage;
3.) Apretar Ia“tuerca obturadora girando hacia la - Version supplémentaire de la barre de boule;
Orificio de seguri- Marca (roja) »derecha®. - Ecrous soudés aux parties latérales remplacés par des
dad para el muelle Enganche esférico La tuerca obturadora debe poder ser apretada trous oblongs;
con patas 9 tanto que el muelle con patas pueda introducirse i xgg’f;fl";f&i:fggfr‘f’“"”“;
Tubo de recepcion sin problemas en el orificio de seguridad - Nom d'une usine d'assemblage;
(directamente delante de la tuerca - Usine d'assemblage supplémentaire.

obturadora) a través del tubo de recepcién y
del enganche esférico.

Solo.una vez garantizado este punto se SECTION I
considera correctamente enclavado el SECTION I
enganche esférico y puede ser utilizado.

Tuerca obturadora

Si el muelle con patas no esta totalmente

introducido en el orificio de seguridad, el 0.1. Marque (raison sociale du constructeur) : Westfalia
enganche esférico no esta enclavado segun las Make (trade name of manufacturer) :

prescripciones y no debe ser utilizado en

ninguna circunstancia ya que existe riesgo de

accidente.

Para determinar y reparar cualquier dafio
posiblemente existente debera llevarse el
vehiculo a un taller especializado.

18



MINISTERO DEI TRASPORTI E DELLA NAVIGAZIONE
Direzione Generale della Motorizzazione Civile
e dei Trasporti in Concessione

Tabella riassuntiva dei casi che si possono presentare

VEICOLO DISPOSITIVO COLLAUDO DOCUMENTAZIONE |Rifer.
presente
circolare

Omologazione | Omolgazione 94/20/CE NO NO -
Europea e tipo di gancio gia
individuato nella carta
di circolazione del veicolo (*)
Omologzione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
e tipo di gancio indicato o non - istruzioni di B.1.
sulla carta di circolazione ed montaggio e funzion.
installato successivamente - scheda di omologaz.
alla immatricolazione del veicolo e relativo allegato
= (facoltativi)
- dichiarazione di C.1.
corretto montaggio
Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a C.2.
regola d’arte
Omologazione | Omologazione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
Nazionale - istruzioni di B.1.
montaggio e funzion.
ovvero - scheda di omologaz.
e relativo allegato
Accertamento => (facoltativi)
dei requisiti - dichiarazione di C.1.
diidoneita corretto montaggio
alla circola-
zione Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a C.2.
regola d’arte

(*) L'annotazione sulla carta di circolazione del veicolo riporta la dicitura:

“Il veicolo puo essere dotato sin dall’origine della struttura di traino

con omologazione ...............c.cc..... .

DICHIARAZIONE DI MONTAGGIO
Si dichiara che il dispositivo di traino

tipo oo

¢ stato installato a regola d’arte, nel rispetto delle
prescrizioni fornite dalla Casa costruttrice,

sull'autoveicolo:

in fede.

Référence Westfalia: 344 031

Attelage sans kit électrique
Marque : WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG

Numéro d’autorisation selon directive 94/20/CE: e13 00-0328

Classe: A50-X Type: 344 019

Caractéristiques techniques : Valeur D maxi: 6,1 kN
Charge sur timon maxi: 75 kg

Domaine d’application:Constructeur automobile: Seat
Modéle: Ibiza 2000 =

Généralités :

Pour I'utilisation sur route, il convient de prendre en compte les indications du
constructeur relatives a la charge remorquée et a la charge sur timon, les valeurs autorisées
pour I'attelage ne devant pas étre dépassées.

Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D :

charge remorquée [kg] x PTR [kg] 9,81
charge remorquée [kg] + PTR [kg] x 1000

=D [kN]

L’attelage sertalatraction de remorques équipées d’un accouplement a boule, et al'utilisation de
porte-charges dont le montage est homologué sur la boule d’attelage. Toute utilisation non
conforme a cette définition est interdite. L'utilisation doit étre adaptée aux conditions de la
circulation. Les propriétés routieres du véhicule sont modifiées par I'utilisation de 'attelage. Les
instructions d’utilisation du constructeur doivent étre respectées.

Les points de fixation homologués en série par le constructeur sont respectés.
Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contréles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Cette notice de montage et d'utilisation doit &tre jointe aux documents du véhicule.

Indications pour le montage :

L'attelage est un élément de sécurité et doit &tre monté exclusivement par un personnel
qualifié.

Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur l'attelage est interdite et entraine 'annulation
de l'autorisation d’exploitation.

Eliminer toute masse isolante ou produit de protection du soubassement sur le véhicule
- si existant - dans la zone des surfaces d’appui de I'attelage. Enduire les surfaces nues de la
carrosserie ainsi que les orifices d’'une peinture anticorrosion.

Indications pour P'utilisation :

Resserrer 'ensemble des vis de fixation de 'attelage au couple de serrage prescrit au bout
d’environ 1000 km avec l'attelage.

Nettoyer et graisser régulierement la boule d’attelage. Toutefois, si des équipements de
stabilisation tels que Westfalia ,SSK* sont utilisés, la boule d’attelage doit &tre exempte de
graisse. Respecter les indications données dans les différentes notices d'utilisation.

Dés que le diameétre de la boule d’attelage atteint en un endroit quelconque 49,0 mm ou moins,
I'attelage ne doit plus étre utilisé pour des raisons de sécurité.

Le poids a vide du véhicule augmente de 18,4 kg aprés le montage de 'attelage.

19



Instructions de montage:

1)

2)

9)

10.)

11.)

20

Démonterl'amortisseur de chocs arriere, 'habillage du dessous de caisse et'amortisseur de
rebondissement. Cet amortisseur de rebondissement ainsi que les 4 vis de fixation ne sont
plus nécessaires.

Découper le gabarit joint pour le type de véhicule correspondant et le placer suivant les
indications données sur 'amortisseur de chocs (Croquis X). Tracer suivant le contour et
découper suivant le tracé de découpage.

Desserrer le systéme d’échappement et la tole de protection thermique et en pressant
déplacer tous les deux le plus possible vers la droite.

Retirer le bouchon noir du longeron droite.

Retirez la protection du dessous de caisse des longerons dans la zone contact des tles de
renforcement. Utilisez les toles de renforcement comme gabarit. (Seulement pour les nou-
veaux modeles avec plaque surbaissée).

Maintenez ainsi la téle de renforcement droite et gauche sous le véhicule, de sorte que les
trous oblong arriéres coincident avec ceux du véhicule. Marquez les forages avantetforeza
cetendroitavecune méche @ 13 mm. Le cas échéant, marquez sur le cété gauche les forages
dans la téle de protection arriere et forez a cet endroit avec une méche @ 10 mm.
(Seulement pourles nouveaux modeles avec plaque surbaissée).

Traiter les pieces nues de la carrosserie avec une couche de fond a base de zinc.
Introduire par derriére les languettes dans les longerons de gauche etde droite. (Seulement
pour les nouveaux modeéles avec plaque surbaissée).

Assemblez les sous-groupes des téles de renforcement avec les rondelles et les vis
hexagonales M10x40 fournies et serrez les vis a la main en veillant a ce que les toles de
renforcementrestent ajustables. Vissez le renforcementgauche alatéle de protection arriere
aveclesvis hexagonales M8x20, les rondelles 8,4 etles écrous hexagonaux M 8. (Seulement
pour les nouveaux modéles avec plaque surbaissée).

Faire glisserlaboule d'attelage et support dans les trous allongés du véhicule et faire coincider
les trous allongés des téles de renforcement, les trous allongés de la carrosserie et les trous
de la boule d'attelage et support entre eux.

Mettez les languettes sur la partie latérale de I'attelage de maniére a ce que les écrous a
souder coincident avec les forages.

Visser laboule d'attelage et support a fond, ala main, en utilisant les rondelles jointes et les
écrous hexagonaux. Aligner la boule d'attelage et support de telle maniere que la poutre
transversale repose parallelement a la partie arriére du véhicule.

Bien serrertoutes les vis et tous les écrous. Le couple de serrage estde 20+5Nm pour les vis
a téte hexagonale M 8, de 40+5 Nm pour les écrous hexagonaux M 10 et de 55+5 Nm pour
les vis atéte hexagonale M 10. Vérifier les couples de serrage au bout d’au moins % d’heure
et, le cas échéant, les corriger.

Introduire 'amortisseur de chocs par derriere d’'une maniére lache.

Monter le tube de logement entre les téles de liaison en utilisant la vis M 12 x 85, la rondelle
de 13x24x2,5etl'écrouM 12, ainsi que les vis M 10 x 25, les rondelles de 10,5 x21 x 2 et
les écrous M 10. Fixer alors le support de prise de courant sur le cété gauche, suivant le
croquis, en utilisant la vis a téte hexagonale M 12. Le couple de serrage de lavis M 12 estde
95+10 Nm, celuides vis M 10 est de 55+5 Nm. Veuillez contréler les couples de serrage, au
plus t6t, au bout de ¥4 d’heure et, le cas échéant, les corriger.

Monter la téle de protection thermique et le systéme d’échappement.

Fixer I'habillage du dessous de caisse et 'amortisseur de chocs arriere.

Sous réserve de modifications.

Istruzioni per lI'uso

Nota: « |l dado di chiusura va svitato o serrato senza attrezzo ausiliario (a mano).
« Lachiave fornita in dotazione serve - all'occorrenza - solo per svitare piu facilmente il dado

di chiusura.

« Curare periodicamente la parte meccanica.
* Perassicurare durevolmente in maniera affidabile il funzionamento delle parti mobili del tubo
d'alloggiamento, quando non si facesse uso del rimorchio, smontare sempre I'asta a sfera

e sistemare il tappo.

» Se il gancio di traino ostacola la visibilita della targa o dell’illuminazione, esso deve essere
smontato per il funzionamento senza rimorchio.

 Lubrificare sempre I'asta a sfera quando viene montata.

« Avere sempre con sé nella vettura l'asta a sfera (anche smontata).

« Incollare latarghettain un punto in vista del lato interno del bagagliaio o nellazona del gancio

ditraino.

Marcatura (rossa)

Molla a becchi

Dado di chiusura con
anello di spinta conico

Anello di battuta

Molla a becchi

Ritegno

Calotte

Foro di sicurezza per

molla a becchi Barra sferica

Marcatura (rossa)

Smontaggio e rimontaggio dell'asta a sfera

Smontaggio dell'asta a sfera

1)
2)

3)
4)

Estrarre la molla a becchi dal foro di sicurezza.
Svitare fino all'anello di battuta ildado giran-dolo
verso "sinistra".

Estrarre I'asta a sfera

premere in sede il tappo e serrare il dado di
chiusura girandolo verso "destra".

Montaggio dell'asta a sfera

1)

2)

3)

Svitare fino all'anello di battuta il dado di
chiusura girandolo verso "sinistra" ed estrarre
il tappo.

Sistemare |'asta a sfera fino a fondo corsa nel
tubo d'alloggiamento; la marcatura anulare
rossa non dev'essere piu in vista.

Serrare il dado di chiusura girandolo verso
"destra".

Il dado deve poter essere avvitato finché la
molla a becchi possa essere infilata senza pro-
blemi attraverso il foro di sicurezza
(direttamente davanti al dado) nel tubo
d'alloggiamento e nell'asta a sfera (vedere
schizzo).

Solo se sara' assicurato tutto cio, I'asta a sfera
€ bloccata secondo prescrizione e pud essere
quindi utilizzata.

Se la molla a becchi non potesse essere
infilata completamente attraverso il foro di
sicurezza, l'asta a sfera non & bloccata
secondo prescrizione e non potra essere
utilizzata in nessun caso a causa del
conseguente pericolo d'infortunio.

Per accertare ed eliminare un eventuale danno
recarsi in un'idonea officina specializzata.

33



Istruzioni di montaggio :

1)

2)

10.)

11.)

32

Smontare il paraurti posteriore, il rivestimento della sottoscocca e 'ammortizzatore per il
paraurti. L'ammortizzatore per il paraurti con le 4 viti di fissaggio non sara piu riutilizzato.
Tagliare lasagoma allegataperil relativo tipo di vettura ed inserirla secondo le indicazioninel
paraurti (Schema X). Riportare la sagoma e tagliare la sezione.

Allentare l'impianto gas di scarico e la lamiera di isolamento termico e spingere entrambi i
componenti il pitl possibile a destra.

Togliere il tappo cieco nero dal longherone destro.

Rimuovere nell'area delle lamiere di rinforzo la protezione del fondo della scocca dei
longheroni. Impiegare come sagome le lamiere dirinforzo. (Solo modelli nuovi con targhetta
situata in basso).

Sostenere la lamiera di rinforzo di destra e di sinistra sotto il veicolo in modo che i fori
longitudinali coincidano con quelli sul veicolo. Contrassegnare i fori anteriori ed eseguire in
questi punti rispettivamente un foro di @ 13 mm. Se necessario contrassegnare sul lato
sinistro i fori nella lamiera posteriore ed eseguire in questi punti rispettivamente un foro di @
10 mm.

(Solo modelli nuovi con targhetta situata in basso).

Trattare i componenti sverniciati della carrozzeria con una mano di fondo a base di zinco.
Inserire i coprigiunti di destra e di sinistra dal lato posteriore nei longheroni. (Solo modelli
nuovi con targhetta situata in basso).

Montare le lamiere di rinforzo con le rondelle e le viti a testa esagonale M10x40 allegate e
serrare le vitimanualmente in modo che sia ancora possibile regolare le lamiere di rinforzo.
Avvitare il rinforzo di sinistra della lamiera posteriore con le viti a testa esagonale M 8x20, le
rondelle 8,4 e i dadi esagonali M 8. (Solo modelli nuovi con targhetta situata in basso).
Inserire il componente base del dispositivo di traino nei longheroni della vettura e far
combaciare le asole delle lamiere dirinforzo, le asole della carrozzeria ed i fori del dispositivo
di traino.

Sistemare i coprigiunti sulle parti laterali del gancio di traino in modo che i dadi saldati
coincidano con i fori.

Avvitare manualmente il dispositivo di traino con le rondelle e le viti a testa esagonale in
dotazione. Allineare ilcomponente base del dispositivo ditraino in modo tale che illongherone
trasversale si troni in parallelo alla parte posteriore della vettura.

Serrare tutte le viti ed i dadi. La coppia di serraggio per le viti a testa esagonale M8 & di
20+5 Nm, la vite di serraggio peridadiesagonaliM10 € di40+5 Nm e quella per le viti atesta
esagonale M10 & di 55+5 Nm. Attendere almeno 15 minuti prima di controllare di nuovo le
coppie di serraggio ed eventualmente correggerle.

Inserire dalla parte posteriore il paraurti senza fissarlo.

Montare il tubo diraccordo con la vite M12x85, la rondella 13x24x2,5 e ildado M12, nonché
conlevitiM10x25, lerondelle 10,5x21x2 e idadiM10 traigiunti. Fissare il portapresa sul lato
sinistro con la vite a testa esagonale M12 come riportato nello schema. La coppia di
serraggio della vite M12 corrisponde a 95+10 Nm, la coppia di serraggio delle viti M10
corrisponde a 55+5 Nm. Controllare le coppie di serraggio dopo almeno 15 minuti e
correggerle se necessario.

Montare la lamiera di isolamento termico e I'impianto gas di scarico.

Fissare il rivestimento della sottoscocca ed il paraurti posteriore.

Ciriserviamo modifiche.

Instructions de service

Remarques: ¢ L'écroudeblocage estdesserrable etresserrable ala main sans avoira utiliserd'outil.

+ Lacléfournie sertuniquementafaciliter le desserrage de I'écrou en cas de nécessité.

» Prendre soindu mécanisme d'attelage. L'entretenir aintervalles réguliers.

» Pour préserver la fiabilité de fonctionnement des pieces mobiles du tube récepteur,
toujours démonterla boule d'attelage etinsérer'obturateur quand laremorque n'est pas

utilisée.

+ Silaboule d’attelage géne la visibilité de la plaque d’'immatriculation ou des dispositifs
d’éclairage, celle-cidoit étre déposée pour les trajets effectués sans laremorque.

* Nejamaisinsérerlaboule d'attelage dans le tube sans I'avoir graissée.

+ Toujours conserverlaboule d'attelage a bord du véhicule (méme quand elle ne sert pas).

+ Collerlaplaquette signalétique a un endroit visible du coffre a bagages ou a proximité

dudispositif d'attelage.

Trait de repérage (rouge)

Ressort épingle

Ecrou de blocage a bague
de pression conique

Bague de butée

Ressort épingle

Cavités
hémispheériques

Alésage de sireté
destiné a recevoir le
ressort épingle
Tube récepteur

(rouge)
Boule d'attelage

Trait de repérage

Obturateur

Démontage et remontage de la boule d'atte-
lage

Démontage de la boule d'attelage

1)
2)

3.
4)

~

Extraire le ressort épingle de |'alésage de sU-
reté.

Desserrer I'écrou de blocage en le tournant
vers la "gauche" jusqu'a la bague de butée.
Extraire la boule d'attelage.

Emboiter I'obturateur et resserrer I'écrou de
blocage en le tournant vers la "droite".

Montage de la boule d'attelage

1)

2)

3)

Desserrer I'écrou de blocage en le tournant
vers la "gauche" jusqu'a la bague de butée et
extraire I'obturateur.

Introduire la boule d'attelage jusqu'en butée
dans le tube récepteur de sorte que le trait de
repérage rouge ne soit plus visible.

Serrer I'écrou de blocage en le tournant vers la
"droite" jusqu'a libérer totalement I'alésage de
sUreté placé directement devant. Dans cette
position, le ressort épingle doit pouvoir traver-
ser sans probléme le tube récepteur et la
boule d'attelage (voir croquis).

Laboule d'attelage n'est verrouillée de maniére
réglementaire et utilisable que si I'épingle res-
sort de l'autre coté de 'alésage.

Si I'épingle ne traverse pas entiérement ['alé-
sage, la boule d'attelage n'est pas correcte-
ment verrouillée et ne peut donc en aucun cas
étre utilisée en raison du risque d'accident que
cela comporte.

Pour déceler ou faire réparer un éventuel dom-
mage, se rendre dans un atelier agréé.

21



@ VetO kou kut llman sahkdosia

Valmistaja: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalian tilausnro: 344 031

Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen hyvaksymisnumero:  e13 00-0328

Luokka: A50-X Tyyppi: 344 019

Teknisettiedot: Suurin D-arvo: 6,1 kN
Suurinkoukkukuorma: 75 kg

Kayttokohteet: Ajoneuvonvalmistaja:  Seat
Malli: Ibiza 2000 =

Yleiset ohjeet:
Ajokadytdssa ajoneuvon valmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa ja koukkukuormaa ovat
maaraavia, joskaan vetokoukun arvoja ei myoskaan saa ylittaa.

Ventokuorma [kg] x ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] 9,81

Kaava D-arvon laskentaa varten: Ventokuorma [kg] + ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] X 1000

=D [kN]

Vetokoukku on tarkoitettu sellaisten peravaunujen vetdmistd varten, jotka on varustettu
vetokoukkukytkentélaitteella, ja sellaisia taakkatelineita varten, jotka on hyvaksytty asennettaviksi
vetokoukkuun. Muunlainen kayttd on kielletty. Kaytossa tieolosuhteet on huomioitava. Vetokaytdssa
ajoneuvon ajo-ominaisuudet muuttuvat. Ajoneuvon valmistajan kayttéohjeita tulee noudattaa.

Ajoneuvonvalmistajan sarjatuotantoa varten hyvaksytyt kiinnityskohdat sopivat kaytettaviksi.
Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Nama asennus- ja kayttdohjeet tulee liittda ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Asennusohjeita:

Vetokoukku on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa ja sen saavat asentaa vain ammattihenkil6t.
Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyja. Ne johtavat kayttdluvan
peruuntumiseen.

Poista tarvittaessa ajoneuvosta vetokoukun kosketuspintojen eristemassa ja alustansuoja-
aine. Peita korin paljaat kohdat ja poraukset ruosteenestomaalilla.

Kayttoohjeita:

Kirista vetokoukun kaikki kiinnityspultit noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen ilmoitetuilla
kiristysmomenteilla.

Vetokoukku tulee pitaa puhtaana ja rasvattuna. Kaytettdessa suuntavakavuuden
parantamislaitteita, kuten esim. Westfalian "SSK”-laitetta, vetokoukkua ei kuitenkaan saa
rasvata. Noudata kyseisen laitteen kayttoohjeita.

Heti vetokoukun kuulan halkaisijan ollessa mielivaltaisessa kohdassa 49,0 mm tai pienempi,
vetokoukkua ei turvallisuussyista enda saa kayttaa.

Ajoneuvon omapaino nousee vetokoukun asennuksesta johtuen 18,4 kg.

22

GanCiO di traino Senza kit elettrico c

Produttore: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG N. ordinazione Westfalia: 344 031

Numero di omologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE: e13 00-0328

Classe: A50-X Tipo: 344 019

Dati tecnici: Valore D max: 6,1 kN
Carico di appoggio max: 75 kg

Campo d’impiego: Produttore automobilistico: Seat
Modello: Ibiza 2000 =

Avvertenze generali:

Per la marcia sono valide le indicazioni del produttore automobilistico rispetto al peso
trainabile ed al carico di appoggio. Non si devono comunque superare i valori del gancio di traino.
Formula per il rilevamento del valore D:

peso massimo [kg] x peso totale vettura [kg] , 9,81

- X ——— =D [kN]
peso massimo [kg] + peso totale vettura [kg] 1000

llgancio ditraino serve per trainare dei rimorchi dotati di ganci sferici, nonché peril funzionamento con
portacarichi omologati per il montaggio sul gancio di traino. Qualsiasi altro uso & vietato.
Il funzionamento deve essere adeguato alle condizioni della strada. Durante il funzionamento si
maodificano le caratteristiche di guida della vettura. Rispettare le istruzioni per 'uso del produttore
automobilistico.

| punti di fissaggio omologati di serie dal produttore automobilistico sono stati rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.
Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio e per 'uso devono essere allegate ai documenti della vettura.

Avvertenze di montaggio:

Il gancio ditraino & un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato solo da tecnici
specializzati.

E’ vietata qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino. Una tale modifica comporterebbe
l'invalidamento dellomologazione del ministero dei trasporti.

Eliminare I'isolante o la protezione sottoscocca eventualmente presente sulla vettura nella zona
delle superfici di appoggio del gancio di traino. Trattare le parti sverniciate della carrozzeria ed i fori
con vernice antiruggine.

Avvertenze per l'uso:

Dopo circa 1000 km effettuati con il rimorchio, riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio del gancio di traino
con le coppie di serraggio prescritte.

Il gancio di traino deve essere pulito e lubrificato. Solo se si usano dei dispositivi di stabilizzazione
della traiettoria, per esempio il dispositivo Westfalia ,SSK", il gancio di traino deve essere privo di
grasso. Rispettare le avvertenze delle relative istruzioni per 'uso.

Non appena il gancio di traino raggiunge in qualsiasi punto un diametro di 49,0 mm o inferiore, il
gancio di traino stesso non deve essere piu usato per motivi di sicurezza.

Dopo il montaggio del gancio di traino il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di 18,4 kg.

31



D

"modegm:

MMo&padt pouync pue owd
daTOALO TEOOTLEONG

Oonyia yenong

To Moo o To o@i&lpo Tov Tagtpnadiod EAYNS yYiveTot e To xéoL xmelg TN yonon

Bondnnidv epyareiwv.

To ovvnupévo Aedl yenotpomoteitor Lovo, 0g TEQITTM®ON TOL £Vl 0TOQALTNTO, YL Eva
eMaEd Eéoprypa Tov Tagtpnadiod Y.

TlpémeL vo. divete TQOCOYN OTNV TATLY GUVTHENOT TOU UNYOVOHOV.

T va eEaopaiotel pe aflomotio 1 ovveyng Aettoveyio TV Vovpéveoy eEaQTNUATOV
TOU OMATVO V000 NG, TEETEL OTLG TEQLLTMOELS 001YNONG Y®ELG QUUOVAL VoL 0poLQelTOL
mavtote m EAPOOG TNG TEaLELNG £Qaing ot vo ToroDeTeltol TO TEOOTUTEVTLO TAUO

Poayng.

‘Otav epmodiletor omd ™ oPoLol) €Porn 1 0QATOTNTU TNG Tveidag Tov vQLIHoV Tou
CUTOLVITOV 1) TOV EYOTOOTACE®V QOTIONOV, TEETEL 0TA TNV 00N YNON Y ElC TEéAeEQ VA

EepovTdoeToL 1 OQOLELY] EQOATN.

Xonotpomoteite T GO0 TNG OOAULELAG EPUANG TAVTOTE YQUOUQLOUEVN.
Tomodetote TO OUTOOAANTO TOV uTodEiEemv oe o aAd ogaty Déon oty eomteQy
TAEVEA. TOU YMEOV TMV OXOCEVAOV 1| OTNV TEQLOYN TNG €YATAOTUONG QUUOVANONG.

MogdoLopa (61vo)

Ehatnoioti gpoveéta
Zoaroiota

AatOMog avaoTorig

Zthioypae

Om aoeditong yo
™MV eAOTNOLOTYH
povpéTa

E@ANvog vITodoyng

Elotnoioth govoéta

ool
oLAduaTo

Mogdolopa
Pafoog g

oQaLoLiG €@ainfg

Mo&wpade peayng

30

Ag@aigeon a rorodiTnon g edfdov
™G 6QaIELiic £Qaing

Ag@aigeon Tng dpoov Tng oAl eQuiig

1) Agaéote TNV eLaTNELOTH QOVEETO OXO TNV
o) 0OPAALONG.

2.)Av0Tte 10 TOELUAOL PEUYNG OTEEPOVTAG TO TROG
10 "0QLoTegd” UEYQL TO OUTUMO OVOOTOANG.

3)Toopnéte €€ ™ QEGPOO TG OQULELNG
eQaANg.

4.)ITiéote MEOG TO. HEOH TO TQOOTATELVTLO TN
ooayng oL ooifte To TWa&uAdL  @EayNg
OTEEPOVTAG TO TTEOG TO. ~de&rd”.

TomodéTnon Tng edpfodov Tng ocpargiig
£QarNg

1.) AYote To TOELUAdL PRUYNG OTEEPOVTAG TO TQOG
10 "0QLoTeQd” péyoL TO OUTUALO OVOOTOANG oL
TouPrETe €0 TO TEOOTOTEVTLO TOUN PQOYNG.

2.)I1epdote ™ QGPOO TNG OQUELNG E€QAANG
péyoL To TéQUa HECO OTO OWANVO VTOOOYTS, TO
61vo VA6 pogdoiope  dev  emitpémeTan
TOEW VO PUIVETOL.

3.)Zopi&te 1O TAELUAOL PROYNG OTEEPOVTAG TO TROG
T0. 7degLd”.
To ma&udd eeayng meémel vo Pdwdel tdo0,
MOOTE 1 ELATNOLOTH QOVEETO VO UTOQEl Vva
Tepdoel ywig TEOPANUE péoa amd TNV omn
aoQalong (apuéemg prEooTd amwd To TaELudol
QeayNg) Héon ard TO GOAVE VTOd0YNS oL TN
apoo tng ogagiig egaing (Préme oitoo).

Edv 1 ehatnolot @oveéto dev umogei vo
TEQdoEL TANEMOG UECO a6 TNV O A.OPAMONG,
16Te M EGPOOC TNG OPOLEIIG EQUANG deV elvan
0OOTH 0OPOALOUEV 0L AOY® TOU VIAQYOVTOG
wovVOU OeV eTTEERETOL Vo yonotporondel oe
apla wepintmon.

To v e€apifoon oL aroatdoTaon pLog
mdavig PAAPNG meémer va avalntioete éva
aTdAAnho ouvveQyeio cLTOLVAT®V.

FIN

Asennusohje:

1)

2)

10.)

Poista takapuskuri, aluslattian paallyste ja aanenvaimennin. Tama &anenvaimennin
kiinnityspultteineen eienaa tule kayttoon.

Leikkaa kyseistd ajoneuvomallia vastaava, toimitukseen siséltyvé kaavain ja aseta se
ohjeiden mukaan puskuriin (Piirros X). Merkitse aariviivat puskuriin ja leikkaa pois tdma osa.
Léysaa pakoputkiston ja sen suojapellin kiinnityksia ja tydnna ndma osat mahdollisimman
kauas oikealle.

Poista oikean pituussuuntaisen palkin suojatulppa.

Irroittakaa vahvikepeltien kiinnitysalueelta alapohjansuoja pitkittdispalkeista. Kayttakaa
vahvikepelteja leikkuumallina. (Vain uudet mallit, joissa kilpi on alempana).

Pitdkaa vasenta ja oikeaa vahvikepeltia ajoneuvon alla niin, etta takimmaiset pitkittaisreiat
ovatajoneuvon pitkittaisreikien kohdalla. Merkitkda etummaiset porauksetja poratkaa naihin
kohtiin @ 13 mm reiat. Merkitkaa tarvittaessa vasemmalla puolella poraukset takahelmapeltiin
ja poratkaa naihin kohtiin @ 10 mm reiat.

(Vain uudet mallit, joissa kilpi on alempana).

Kasittele paljaat korinosat sinkkipitoisella pohjamaalilla.

Asettakaakiinnityslenkit vasemmalla ja oikealla takaa pitkittaispalkkeihin. (Vain uudet mallit,
joissa kilpi on alempana).

Asentakaa vahvikepellitmukana toimitetuilla aluslaatoilla ja kuusioruuveilla M10x40 valjasti
niin, etté vahvikepelteja voidaan liikuttaa viela. Kiinnittakaa vasen vahvike kuusioruuveillaM
8x20, aluslaatoilla 8,4 ja kuusiomuttereillaM 8 takahelmapeltiin. (Vain uudetmallit, joissakilpi
onalempana).

Tydnna vetokoukkulaitteiston perusosa ajoneuvon pituussuuntaisiin palkkeihin ja aseta
vahvistusosan urareiat, korin urareiat ja vetokoukkulaitteiston perusosan reiat samaan
kohtaan.

Asettakaa kiinnityslenkit vetokoukun sivuosille niin, ettd hitsausmutterit ovat porauksien
kohdalla.

Kiinnita vetokoukkulaitteiston perusosa toimitukseen sisaltyvien valilevyjen ja pulttien avulla
sormin. Suorista vetokoukkulaitteiston perusosa siten, ettd poikittaispalkki on
samansuuntainen ajoneuvon perankanssa.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit. Pulttien M 8 kiristysmomentti on 20 + 5 Nm, pulttien M 10
kiristysmomentti on 40 + 5 Nm ja pulttien M 10 kiristysmomentti on 55 + 5 Nm. Tarkista
kiristysmomentit aikaisintaan 15 minuutin paasta ja korjaa tarvittaessa.

Tydnna puskuritakaa kevyesti paikalleen.

Asentakaa nuppitangon putkiruuvillaM12x85, aluslaatalla 13x24x2,5 ja mutterillaM12, seka
ruuveillaM10x25, aluslaatoilla 10,5x21x2 jamuttereilla M10 yhdyslevyjen valiin. Kiinnittakaa
samalla pistokkeenpidike kuusioruuvillaM12 vasemmalle puolelle kaavan mukaan. Ruuvien
M12 kiristymomentit ovat 95+10 Nm ja ruuvien M10 kiristymomentit 55+5 Nm. Tarkistakaa
kiristymomentit aikaisintaan 15 minuutin jalkeen ja kiristakaa tarvittaessa.
Asennalammaonsuojapeltija pakoputkisto.

Kiinnita aluslattiapaallyste ja takapuskuri.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

23



@ KAYTTOOHJE

Ohije: lukitusmutteri avataan ja kiristetdan kasin ilman tyékaluja
* mukanatoimitettavatydkalu on tarkoitettu vain helpottamaan tiukan mutterin avaamista.
* mekaanisetosatonhuollettavasaanndéllisesti
« vetokuulaonirrotettava ajettaessailman perdvaunua ja varustettava suojuksella, jotta
vetokytkimen liikkuvat osat toimisivat luotettavasti
» Koukunkuulan rajoittaessa rekisterikilven tai valojen nakymista, se tulee poistaailman

perdavaunuatapahtuvia ajoja varten.

 voitele kytkimen liikkuvat osat

« pidakytkinkuula ajoneuvon mukana my®és silloin, kun kuula ei ole kaytéssa
« Kkiinnita ohjekilpi ndkyvalle paikalle tavaratilaan tai vetokytkimen laheisyyteen

Merkinta (punainen)

Jousisokka

Kiinnitysmutteri, jossa on
kartiomainen puristusrengas

Vasterengas

Jousisokka

Varmistusporaus

jousisokkaa varten Kuulatanko

Kiinnitysputki

Merkinté (punainen)

24

Kytkinkuulanasentaminenjairrottaminen

Kytkinkuulan irrottaminen

1)
2)

3)
4)

Veda jousisokka varmistusporauksesta.
Avaa lukitusmutteri kiertamalla sita vasta-
paivaan lukitusrenkaaseen asti.

Veda kytkinkuula tankoineeniirti.

Aseta kuulan suojus paikalleen ja kierra
lukitusmutteri my6tapaivaankiinni.

Kytkinkuulan kiinnittiminen

1)

2)

Avaa lukitusmutteri vastapaivaan vastinren-
kaaseen asti ja poista suojus.

Tydnna kytkinkuulan varsikiinnitysputkeen
pohjaan asti niin, ettd punainen
merkkirengas ei ole ndkyvissa.

Kierra lukitusmutteri myoétapaivaankiinni.
Lukitusmutteri on avattava niin pitkalle, etta
lukitussokan voitydntaa esteetta paikalleen
kiinnitysputken ja kuulatangon lapi
menevaan varmistusporaukseen (heti
lukitusmutterin edessa) (katso kuva).

Kytkin  on saanndsten mukaisesti
varmistettu ja kayttovalmis vasta sitten, kun
sokka on paikallaan.

Jos et saa varmistussokkaa tydnnettya
kokonaan porauksen lapi, kytkinta ei ole
lukittu sdannosten mukaisesti, eika sitéa saa

missdan tapauksessa kayttaa
onnettomuusvaaran takia.
Mahdollisten toimintahairididen

poistamiseksi on syytd kaantya
asiantuntevan huollon puoleen.

D

Oonyieg TomodéTnong:

1)

10.)

11))

ATTOOUVAPPOAOYACTE TOV TTIOW TTPOQUACKTAPA, TO KOAUPPATO TOU KATW MEPOUG Kal TOV
aTTO0RECTAPA KTUTTNHATWY. AuTdG O aTTOORECTAPOG HE TIG TEoOepelg Bideg dev Oa
XPNOIYOTTOINGEI TTAEOV.

KoyTe 10 ouvnuuévo deiypa yia Tov KatdAAnAo TUTTO TOU OXAMATOG KAl EQAPUOCTE TO
OUHQWVA HPE Ta avagepOUEVa oTolxeia aTov TTPoQUAAKTAPA (BA. oxipa X). ZnuadéyTe To
TTEPIYPAUUA KOI KOWTE KATAAANAQL.

AUOTE TNV €EATUION KO TO BEPUOTTPOCTATEUTIKO EAACTHA KA OTTPWETE TA OO0 YIVETAI TTPOG TA
Oegia.

BydATe Ta patpa TropaTa atréd Tov 3§10 SIapKn QopEa.

TNV TTEPIOYXN TWV EAACUATWY EVIOXUONG AQPAIPECTE TO TIPOOTATEUTIKO TOU KATW PEPOUG
OTOUG JIOUNKEIG Qopeig. XpnolyoTtrolfoTe Ta eAdopaTta evioxuong oav deiyuyarta. (Mévo
KavoUpyla HOVTEAD PE TTIVOKIOO TTOU KPEUETAI XAUNAG).

KpatroTe 1o apioTepd Kai To 8e€16 EAaopa evioxuong KATw atrd To OXNUa €T01 WATE Ol THow
TPUTTEG VA EQAPHOLOUV OKPIBWG PE EKEIVEG OTO OXNMUA. ZNUASEYTE TIG UTTPOCTIVEG TPUTTEG KAl
avoi¢Te o€ auTa Ta onueia TpUTTEG dlapETpou @ 13 mm. ZnuadiyTe av XpeI&deTal TIG TPUTTEG
OTO TTIoW TEAIKO éAaapa GTNV apIoTEPHA TTAEUPA Kal avoiETe o€ auTd Ta onueia TpUTTeg @ 10
mm.

(M6vo kaivoUpyia JOVTEAQ UE TTIVAKISA TTOU KPEPETAI XAUNAQ).

[MepdoTe TA YUUVA PEPN TOU QPAEWHOTOG JE AOTAPI TTOU TTEPIEXEI YEUDAPYUPO.
E@apuooTe TOUG au@IOETEG OTOUG SIAUAKEIG POPEIS apIoTEPG Kal de€Id atrd TTiow. (Mévo
KaIvoUpyIa JOVTEAD HE TTIVOKIOA TTOU KPEPETAI XOUNAG).

[MpoouvapoAoyoTe Ta EAGCPATA EVIOXUONG ME TIG CUVNUMEVEG POBEAEG Kal TIG EEAYWVIKEG
Bideg M10x40 kai o@ilte TIG Bideg TOOO WOTE Ta eAdopaTa €vioxuong va ptropolv va
puBpiCovTal. BIdwaoTe TNV apioTePN evioxuon OTO oW TEAIKO EAAOHA PE TIG EEAYWVIKEG
Bideg M 8x20, Tig podéAeg 8,4 kai Ta TTagiuadia M 8. (Mévo kaivoupyia HOVTEAQ JE TTIVOKiIOa
TTOU KPEUETOI XOUNAQ).

ZTTPWETE TO BATIKO KOPUGTI TOU KOTOOOOPOU OTOUG OIAUAKEIS POPEIG TOU OXAUATOG Kal
€UBUYPOaNMIOTE TIG TPUTTEG TWV EAAOUATWY EViIOXUONG HE TIG TPUTTEG OTO ANASWHA KAl TIG
TPUTIEG OTO PBaCIKO KOUMATI. EQapuOoTE TOUG OU@IOETEG OTA TIAEUPIKA MEPN TOu
KOToadOpOoU, £TC1 WOTE TA GUYKOAANUEVa TTagIuddia va eubBuypappifovTtal pe TIG TPUTTEG.
BidwoTe o@IXTA TOV KOTOOOOPO HE TIG OUVNUUEVEG POBEAEG Kal TIG EEAYWVIKEG BidEG.
EuBuypappioTe 10 fagik6 KOUPATI TOU KOTGAOOPOU £T01 WATE O EYKAPCIOG POPEAS Va Eival
TTApAAANAOG TTPOG TO TTICW PEPOG TOU OXIMATOG.

> igTe OAeg TIG Bideg kail Ta TTagIuadia. H potrr) cUo@Igng yia Tig eEaywvikeg Bideg M 8 givai
20+5Nm, yia Ta Tragiuadia M 10 eivar 40+5Nm, kai yia T e€aywvikég Bideg M 10 eival
55+5Nm. Metd 10 Alydtepo aT10 15 AeTTTA €AEETE TTGAI TIG POTTEG OCUOPIENG KAl AV XPEIALETAI
d10pBwaTE.

MpoocapudaoTe TOV TIPOPUAAKTAPA XOAapd aTTd TTiIow.

>ZuvappoAoyAaTe To eEAPTNUA UTTOB0XNG ME TNV Bida M12x85, Tnv podéAa 13x24x2,5 Kal TO
Tagiuadl M12, kabwg kai Je TG Bideg M10x25, TiIg podéAeg 10,5x21x2 kal Pe Ta TTagiuddia
M10 avdpeca oTa CUVOETIKA EAGOUATA. ZTEPEWOTE TAUTOXPOVA TO OTHPIYHA TNG TTPIag oThv
apioTep TTAEUPA PE TNV e€aywviKA Bida M12 gUupwva pe 1o oxApa. O1 pottég alo@IEng yia
TNV Bida M12 gival 95+10 Nm kai yia Tig Bideg M10 gival 55+5 Nm. Metéd 1o Aiyotepo atré 15
AETTITA €AECTE TTANI TIG POTTEG CUCPIENG KA Qv XPEIAETAI DIOPOWOTE.

>uvappoAoynoTe TO BEPUOTTPOCTATEUTIKO EAACHA KAl TRV EEATUION.

STEPEWOTE TO KAAUUMATA TOU KATW PEPOUG KAl TOV TTHIOW TTPOPUACKTHPA.

Awatnovpe 1o dlooiwpue aAAoydV.



OQAIPIKES KEPOAEG eUENG UE OTHPIYMO
X €T NAEKTPOAOYIKOU UAIKOU
KaraokeuaoTig: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG

Westfalia-Apiu. TrapayyeAiag: 344 031

Apiu. adeiag cUpewva pe Tnv odnyia 94/20/EK: e13 00-0328
Kartnyopia: A50-X ToT0G: 344019
Texvika oToIXEIa: péyioTn Tipn D: 6,1 kN

péyioTo Bapog ompigns: 75 kg

Topéag e@papHOYNG: KataokeuaoTrg autokiviTiv: Seat
MovTéAo: Ibiza 2000 =

levikég utrodeiseig:

a Tnv 0dQynon ToU QUTOKIVATOU OXETIKA PE TO PUPOUAKOUUEVO BApog (BAPOG TPEIAEP) Kal TO
Bdapog otPIENG (KaTakdpun SUVANN aTNV KEPAAR TOU KOTGASOPOU) IXUOUV TO OTOIXEIO TOU
KOTOOKEUOOTH TOU OQUTOKIVITOU, OTTOU Ol OXETIKEG TIMEG UE T GQAIPIKH KEPAAR (eUENG WE
OTAPIYMO BEV ETTITPETTETAI VO EETTEPATTOUV.

ToTr0G UTToAOYIOPOU TNG TIPAG D:

Bdgog puuotinong [kg] x ouvold Bagog oxfuatog [kg) N 9.81
Bdpog gupovinong [kg] + ouvoiid Baoog oxnuatog [kg] 1000 ~

D [kN]

H o@aipiki ke@oAf CelEng PE OTAPIYUO XPNOIMOTIOIEITAI VIO T PUPOUAKNGN TPEIAEP TTOU €ival
€COTTAIOMEVA E QVTIOTOIXO MNXAVIOUO JEUENG YIa GQAIPIKA KEQPAAR Kal yia TN AEITOUpYia CUGTNHATWY
TIOU ETTPETIETAI VA MOVTAPIOTOUV OTn O@aIpIK Ka@aAf Ceuéng. Mia OIapopeTIKr XprHon
arrayopeveTal. H Asiroupyia TTPETTEI va €ival TIPOGAPPOCUEVN OTIG CUVUNKEG TWV SpOpwv. Katd
Aeitoupyia aAAGdel n GUPTTEPIPOPE 0DAYNONG TOU AUTOKIVATOU. MPETTEI va SOUEi TIPOG o)X OTIG 0dnYieg
A€ITOUPYIAG TOU KATOOKEUAOTH.

Ta onueio OTEPEWONG TTOU £XOUV EYKPIUET KAVOVIKA OTTO TOV KATAOKEUOOTI) TOU QUTOKIVATOU £XOUV
TNPENUEI.

Mpétel va TnpouvTal 01 KPATIKOI KAVOVIOUOI OXETIKA ME TOV EAEYXO AUOEWHATWY.

AUTEG 0100NYiEG TOTTOUETNONG KO AEITOUPYIAG TTPETTEI VO ETTICUVATITOVTOI GTA XAPTIA TOU QUTOKIVHTOU.

Yrodeigeig TotrouéTnong:

H o@aipikr KEQaAr {eUgng e oTrpIya ival Eva EAPTNUA ACQPAAEING KO ETTITPETTETAI VA TOTTOUETEITAI
HOVO a1rd €IIKEUMEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

ATrayopeUeTal Kaue aAAayr | LETATPOTTA OTN QaIPIKA KEQAAR (eUENG Pe oTAPIYHA. O1 TuxOv aAayég
] METOTPOTTEG 0dNYyoUV GTNV aKUPWON TNG GdEI0G AEIToUpYiag.

A@aipéoTe TO UAIKG HOVWONG 1) TNV EEWTEPIKN TTPOOTACIN TOU SATTESOU - OE TIEPITITWOT TTOU
UTTAPXOUV - ATTO TNV ETIPAVEIQ TOU QUTOKIVATOU TTOU Ud TOTTOUETNUEI N OQQIPIKI) KEPAAN JEUENG PE
OTAPIYHA. %oQUTE TIG YUUVEG METAANIKEG ETTIPAVEIEG KAUUG KAl TIG OTTEG E AVTIOKWPIAKO XPHMA.
YTrodeiéeig Asitoupyiag:

Metd trepitrou 1000 xINOuETPa 08rlynong PeE TPEINep Eavao@iEte OAeg TIG Bideg oTEPEWONG TNG
OQaIPIKAG KEPAANG CeUENG PE OTAPIYUA PE TNV TIPOBAETTOUEVN POTTH OTPEUNG.

H o@aipiki kepaAr) (e0ENG e OTAPIYHA TTPETTEI VO DIOTNPEITAI KAUAPH Kail va ypaadpeTal. ‘Otav Opwg
xpnoigotrolouvTal SIATAEEIG OTAUEPOTTOINONG Tou ixvoug, OTTwg T1.X. N Westfalia "SSK”, dev
EMTPETTETAI N OQQIPIKH KEQAAT) LeUENG UE OTAPIYHO Va €ival ypacapiouévn. MNpooéETe TIG UTTODEIEEIG
OTIG EKAOTOTE 0dnyieg AsiToupyiag.

MoAig o€ kaTToI0 UEON N SIGUETPOG TG OPAIPIKNG KEPAANG CeUENG Yivel 49,0 mm ) pIKpOTEPN, OV
EMTPETTETAI TTAEOV YIa Abyoug ao@aAgiag n XpAoN TNG oPaIpIKNG KEPAARG eUENG Ye OTAPIYMAL.
MeTtd TnVv TOTTOUETNON TNG OPAIPIKAG KEPAANG (eUENG YE OTrpIyua augdvel To kauapd BAPOg Tou
auTokIviTou Katd 18,4 kg.

28

TOWi n g h itCh Without electrical set @

Manufacturer: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG Westfalia order no.: 344 031
Approval no. as per Guideline 94/20/EC: e13 00-0328

Class: A50-X Model: 344 019

Technicaldata: Maximum D-value: 6,1 kN

Maximum nose weight: 75 kg

Area of application: Vehiclemanufacturer: Seat
Model: Ibiza 2000 =

General information:
The vehicle manufacturer’s specifications regarding trailer load and nose weight are deci-
sive for driving, and the values specified for the towing hitch must not be exceeded.

_trailer load [kg] x vehicle total weight [kg] =~ 9,81
“trailer load [kg] + vehicle total weight [kg] 1000

Formula for D-value =D [kN]

The towing hitch serves for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load carriers
approved for attachment to the towing hitch. Any use other than that specified is prohibited. Driving
with atrailermustbe adapted to the road conditions. The vehicle’s handling is affected when a trailer
is being towed. Follow the vehicle manufacturer’s instructions.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.
These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

Installation instructions:

The towing hitch is a safety component and must only be installed by qualified personnel.

Any alteration or conversion to the towing hitch is prohibited, and would lead to cancellation of
design certification.

Remove insulating compound and underseal from vehicle (if present) in the area of the mat-
ing surfaces of the towing hitch. Seal any bare bodywork and bores with anti-corrosive paint.

Operating instructions:

Again tighten all securing bolts of the towing hitch after approx. 1000 trailer km, observing speci-
fied tightening torques.

The towing hitch must be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabilisation device, e.g.
Westfalia “SSK”, is used, the towing hitch must be free from grease. Follow the instructions in
the relevant operating instructions.

As soon as the towing hitch diameter is 49.0 mm or less at any point, it must no longer be used
for safety reasons.

After the towing hitch is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 18,4 kg.

25



D

Installation Instructions:

1)

2)

10.)

11.)

26

Remove the rear bumper, underbody protection panel and impact damper. This impact
damper and the four retaining screws are no longer required.

Cutoutthe template supplied for the corresponding type of vehicle and fititinto the bumperin
accordance with the specifications provided (Drawing X). Trace the outline and cut out the
section.

Unhook the exhaust system and heat shield and push both ofthem across to the right as faras
theywillgo.

Remove the black plug from the right-hand frame side member.

Remove the underseal at the longitudinal beams in the system area of the reinforcement
sheets. Use the reinforcement sheets as templates. (Only new models with low-lying plate).
Hold the left and right reinforcement sheet under the vehicle in such a way that the rear
elongated holes lie congruent with those of the vehicle. Mark the front bore holes and drillhere
using @ 13 mm. If necessary mark the bore holes on the left side of the tail plate and drill here
with @10 mm.

(Only new models with low-lying plate).

Treat the bare sections of the body with primer that contains zinc.

Insertthe shackles onthe leftand the rightinto the longitudinal beams from behind. (Only new
models with low-lying plate).

Pre-assemble the reinforcement sheets with the enclosed washers and hexagon screws
M10x40 and hand-tighten the screws so that the reinforcement sheets remain adjustable.
Screwthe leftreinforcement on the tail plate with the hexagon screws M 8x20, the washers 8.4
and the hexagon nuts M 8. (Only new models with low-lying plate).

Push the towing bracket into the frame side members and align the slots in the reinforcement
plates with the slots in the body and the holes in the towing bracket.

Place the shackles on the towing hitch's side-parts, so that the weld nuts are congruentwith the
bore holes.

Boltthe towing bracket to the frame side members handtight using the washers and hexagon
bolts supplied. Align the towing bracket such thatthe cross member is parallel with the rear of
the vehicle.

Tighten allthe nuts and bolts. The tightening torque for the hexagon bolts M 8 is 20+5Nm, that
forthe hexagon nuts M 10 is 40 +5 Nm, that for the hexagon bolts M 10 is 55 +5 Nm. Check
the tightening torques after 15 minutes at the earliest and adjust them if necessary.

Position the bumper loosely on its supports.

Fitthe mounting pipe using the M12x85 bolt, 13x24x2.5 washerand M12 nut, and the M10x25
bolts, 10.5x21x2 washers and M10 nuts between the mounting plates. Secure the socket
holderon the left-hand side using the M12 hexagon bolt, as shown in the sketch. The tightening
torque forthe M12 boltis 95+10 Nm and thatforthe M10 boltis 55+5 Nm. Check the tightening
torques after 15 minutes (no earlier) and adjust if necessary.

Refitthe heat shield and exhaust system.

) Refitthe underbody protection panel and the rear bumper.

Subject to alteration.

Operating Instructions

Note: * The lock nutis tightened and loosened without additional tools (i.e. by hand).
* The supplied wrench is provided to assist, if necessary, in loosening the lock nut.
* The mechanism is to be checked on a regular basis.
» Toensure proper functioning and along dependable operating life of the moving parts
inthe receiver pipe, the tow bar should be always be removed and the sealing plug fitted

during journeys withoutaftrailer.

* Ifthe visibility of the licence plate or the lights is impaired by the towing hitch, the towing
hitch must be removed when a trailer is not being towed.

* Always grease the tow bar before inserting.

* The tow bar (even when not installed) must always be in the vehicle.

« Attach the sign provided to the vehicle near the support tube or on the inside of the
luggage compartmentin a clearly visible location.

Marking (red)
Coiled spring

Lock nut with
cone thrust collar
Stop ring

Coiled spring

Marking (red)
Tow bar

Safety bore for
coiled spring

Sealing plug

~0§

Lock nut

Tow Bar Removal and Installation

Tow bar removal

1.) Pull coiled spring out of safety bore.

2.) Turn lock nut counterclockwise to stop
ring.

3.) Pullouttowbar.

4.) Pushinsealing plug and tighten lock nut by
turning clockwise.

Tow bar installation

1.) Turnsealing nutcounterclockwise to stop
ring and pull out sealing plug.

2.) Insert tow bar into receiver pipe as far as it
willgo. The red ring marking must no longer
be visible.

3.) Tightenlock nutbyturning clockwise.
Thelock nutmustbe screwed onfarenough
that the coiled spring can pass through the
safety bore (directly in front of the lock
nut) through the receiver pipe and tow
barwithoutdifficulty (see illustration).

Onlywhenthese conditions are fulfilled is the
tow bar properly locked in place and may it
be used.

If the coiled spring does not fully protrude
through the safety bore, the tow bar is not
properly locked in place and, because ofthe
associated accidentrisk, itmustnotbe used
underany circumstances.

To determine and rectify possible damage,
consultan appropriate service center.

27



SSSSSSSSS
aaaaaaa
SSSSSSSS
Plantilla
Gabarit
Malinne

Agiyua
aaaaaaaa

Sjablong
Sjabloono
33333333
3333333

%
77

.
o

O

S
)
7
77

M ]
J44 0351 691 102
SEAT [IBIZA abn. Bj.

00"

o





 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Neues Dokument erstellen
     Reihenfolge: Drahtheftung
     Seitengröße: auf A4 skalieren (297 x 210 mm)
     Vorder- und Rückseite: normal
     Ausrichten: jede Seite auf ihrer Bogenhälfte zentrieren
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     Inline
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     0
     0
            
       D:20070531152547
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Wide
     16
     Single
     442
     309
    
     0
     A4Wide
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.0d
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





